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PRODUCT - FUND MATRIX
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KOTAK OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-029-02/10/08-OPPFND-107)

KOTAK AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-018-13/09/04-AGRGWTFND-107)

GUARANTEE FUND
(ULIF-048-05/02/10-GRTFND-107)

MONEY MARKET FUND
(ULIF-041-05/01/10-MNMKKFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-012-27/06/03-DYGWTFND-107)

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND
(ULIF-028-14/11/06-DYFLRFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC BALANCED FUND
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KOTAK DYNAMIC BOND FUND
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KOTAK GROUP MONEY MARKET FUND
(ULGF-001-27/06/03-MNMKFND-107)
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MARKET OUTLOOK

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

Month Gone By - Markets

Indian equities (Nifty +3.4%) were robust
in May led by better than expected Q4
earnings and strong inflows from Flls
and domestic mutual funds. GST Council
revealed the much waited category
classification with tax rates for majority of
the categories either lower or on expected
lines. With the early onset of monsoon,
IMD retained its normal monsoon forecast.
Nifty Midcap 50 and Nifty Smallcap 50
underperformed Nifty by 7.1% and 5.3%
respectively.

Indices

1 month
Performance May-17 Apr-17 Change
Sensex 31,145.8 | 29,918.4 4.1%
Nifty 9,621.3 9,304.1 3.4%
Nifty Midcap 50 4,487.4 4,658.4 -3.7%
géfty SmallCap 4,069.3 4,145.9 -1.8%
Bond Market
10 yr Gsec 6.7% 7.0% -0.30%
Commodities
Gold(USD/oz) 1,268.9 1,268.3 0.1%
Brent ®
Crude(USD/bbly | 903 51.7 2.1%
Currency
USD/INR 64.5 64.2 -0.4%
Net Flows
(USD Bn) May-17 Apr-17 CYTD 17
Fll (Equity) 1.2 -0.2 7.5
FlIl (Debt) 3.0 3.2 10.5
Dl (Equity) 0.7 1.4 2.3

10 year benchmark yield fell by 30bps in
May as GST rates were non inflationary.
Crude prices softened another 2.7% in
May (YTD down by 11.5%). This will have
positive impact on inflation.

Foreign Institutional Investors (Flls) reversed
their position in May and turned net buyers
with USD 1.2bn of net inflows. YTD Flls
inflows in Indian equities are at USD 7.5
bn, the highest YTD inflows in last five
years. Domestic Institutional Investors (Dlls)
continued to be buyers in May with net
inflows of USD 0.7bn. Among DllIs, Mutual
Funds led the buying with USD 1.4bn of
net inflows while Insurance companies
remained sellers with USD 727mn of
outflows.

Net Fll Flows (USD b) Net DIl Flows (USD b)

8.1 7.5

w
B

-0.5
-12.2

CY06
CcYo7
CY08
CYo9
CY10
Cy11
CY12
CY13
Ccy14
CY15
CY16
CY17

In debt markets Flls continued to buy heavily
for the 3™ month running at USD3.0bn.
YTD, they bought USD 10.5bn in debt
markets.
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MARKET OUTLOOK

Economy

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

Equity Market Outlook

Economy

Mar-17

Feb-17

Jan-17

P

2.7%

-1.2%

2.7%

Economy

Apr-17

Mar-17

Feb-17

CPI

3.0%

3.8%

3.7%

WPI

3.9%

5.7%

6.5%

Trade Deficit

13.2

10.4

8.9

o
et | wayr | aperr | 70
IT 10,549.1 9,943.7 6.1%
Auto 10,870.8 10,255.2 6.0%
Bank Nifty 23,424.8 22,358.3 4.8%
Infra 3,213.2 3,255.2 -1.3%
Energy 11,925.7 12,263.6 -2.8%

(USD Bn)

The new series of Index of Industrial Production
(IIP) was released in March with revision of base
year to 2011-12 from 2004-05 in-line with
the current CPlI and GDP series. There have
also been some changes in the components
to make it more relevant and less volatile. IIP
for March as per the new series rebounded
t0 2.7% vs 1.9% in February. Manufacturing
sector declined by 1.2% in March which is a
3 month low. Mining rose to 9.7% vs 4.6%
in February while electricity inched up to
6.2%. Consumer Price Index (CPI) for April
declined to 3% vs 3.8% in March due to
surprise fall in food inflation as core inflation
remains sticky. WPI dropped to 4 month low
of 3.85% vs 5.29% in February, in accordance
with the new series launched along with IIP.
Trade deficit widened further to USD 13.2bn
in April as imports grew at twice the rate as
exports. Monthly gold imports have roughly
doubled in six months post demonetization
to USD 3.3bn from USD 1.7bn in six months
before demonetization. Non-oil and non-gold
imports growth was robust (+44% yoy) and
so was the pickup in capital goods. Exports
growth (19.8%yoy) was led by pickup in
petroleum, engineering and electronic goods
while drugs, pharma was weak.

Deal activity saw notable pickup in May with
17 deals amounting to USD 2.8bn led by both
primary and secondary market. In the primary
market, InviTs IPOs of India Grid Trust (USD
348mn) and IRB InvIT (USD 784mn) were
notable. In secondary market, the promoter
stake sale («1%) in Kotak Mahindra Bank
(USD 906mn) and IHH's exit (4.78%) in Apollo
Hospitals (USD 128mn) stood out.

On the domestic front
1.  Earnings

Aggregate BSE100 sales grew 9% yoy in 4Q17
- highest in 11 quarters. Not only this, the
EBIT growth for BSE-100 was staggering 39%
yoy. 80% of the growth came from financials
which had a very lose base for March 2017
since that quarter was associated with AQR
by the RBI. The percentage of companies that
beat estimates was the highest in Consumer
Discretionary, Staples, Energy. However, 1/3rd
of companies saw EBIT decline. The FY18
earnings are expected to be is mid teens.

2. Monsoon

IMD  forecasts a “normal” South-West
monsoon season (June-September) in its first
seasonal forecast. Quantitatively, it projects
rainfall of 96% of the Long Period Average
(LPA). Normal monsoon is defined as 96-
104% of the LPA. Note that some private
sector forecasters have earlier pointed to the
possibility of an El Nino effect.
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MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

3. GST

Tax rates for majority of items, under the
new Goods and Service Tax (GST) regime
have been announced, with both goodsand
services being classified under five brackets
of 50/0, 100/0, 120/0, 18% and 28%. The
Government is targeting implementation
from July 1, 2017 onwards. Estimates
suggest that the Government in line with
its guidance has succeeded to a large extent
in keeping the changes in tax rates inflation
neutral from a Consumer Price Index (CPI)
standpoint. However in the near term
with some increase in costs on account
of the formalization of the GST regime,
CPI inflation would see some increase
but would be within manageable levels.
The impact of GST could be marginally
disruptive in the near term as inventory
destocking and restocking takes place,
and GDP growth is likely to be adversely
impacted to that extent in THFY18, albeit
temporarily. Overall it is believed, that any
adverse impact of GST implementation
would be temporary in nature. Over
time, the implementation of GST would
improve tax compliance and with it the tax
— GDP ratio of the country which would
be positive from the perspective of fiscal
consolidation.

Strong growth in household financial
savings (including equities) in the medium
termisexpectedonthebackof(1)afavorable
monetary policy for financial savings in
the form of positive real interest rates, (2)
favorable government policy on financial
inclusion and (3) unfavorable government
policy towards black money including the

recent action of demonetization, which will
likely divert household savings into financial
savings, away from physical savings over a
period of time.

On the global front,

. US President Mr. Donald Trump signed
an executive order titled “Buy American and
Hire American”. The text of the executive
suggesting reforms to help ensure that
H-1B visas are awarded to the mostskilled
or highest-paid petition beneficiaries. On
the face of it, the order does not prescribe
any hard limits on visa quotas nor does it
lay out a specific timeline

e There is also a growing belief that
global central banks and governments may
explore ‘non-monetary’ means to revive
demand as the policies of low interest rates
and QE programmes (Quantitative Easing)
have yielded limited success.

Equities can react in the coming months
based on following events:-

. There have been some remarks by the
new US President regarding the Dollar being
too strong. If any effort are to be made to
ensure that the US Dollar does not rise much
from here, it could be good news for the
emerging markets in general, due to which
foreign flows into India could also see uptick

. Unexpected global and domestic
events derailed earnings in FY2014-16.
Valuations for the broad market look more
reasonable in the context of earnings growth
and bond yields. 60% of the net profits of
the Nifty-50 Index does not depend on India’s
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GDP growth as their revenues, profits and
profitability largely depend on global factors
and/or regulations—(1) global GDP growth in
the case of IT, (2) global commodity prices or
profitability in the case of metals and oil & gas
and (3) regulations in the case of regulated
utilities. Any major negative surprises in the
case of earnings of the aforementioned
sectors is not anticipated.

J Corporate earnings growth trajectory
would be key factor to determine the
path of domestic markets, especially after
the Demonetisation impact. It is believed
that India’s cost of capital (COC) will also
progressively reduce especially as seen from
bond yields. The consequent expansion in
the ROCE-COC spread could be one of the
drivers of the next leg of re-rating in Indian
equities.Operating leverage will likely support
earnings once India crosses its potential GDP
growth, which will get more accentuated
post FY17
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Debt Market Outlook

Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the month
of April came below consensus estimate.
Further clarity emerged during the month
as the rates for most goods and services
were out during the month. At present,
analysts believe that the GST may not be as
inflationary as expected earlier. As a result
Bond markets rallied and yield of 10 year
benchmark GSEC came down by 30 bps to
close at 6.66%.

South west monsoon arrived in Kerala two
days in advance and expected to be normal.
Fears of El Nino have abated as its impact
would be felt in August-September, while
most the sowing would have been done.

India’s Q4 FY 17 GDP growth slowed sharply
t0 6.1% from 7.0% in Q3 FY 17, reflecting
the lagged effects of demonetization. The
full year GDP growth data was at 7.1%.

It is expected that the tone of RBI may be
less hawkish in the upcoming June policy
due to lower GDP and CPI data. Also it is
widely expected that the inflation target
for March 2018 would be revised lower.

However, sticky core inflation could
constrain RBI to continue its neutral stance.
The new 10y benchmark G-sec could trade
in a range of 6.50-6.85% in the near
term.
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MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

Funds available with i ance plans launched on & post Sept. 1, 2010.

Returns As Classic Frontline Dynamic Floor Balanced Guarantee Kotak Kotak Kotak Money Discontinued
On 31st May | Opportunities | Equity Fund Fund Il Fund Fund (AUM: | Dynamic Bond | Dynamic Gilt Dynamic Market Fund Policy Fund
2017 Fund (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: <3,617.02 Fund (AUM: Fund (AUM: | Floating Rate (AUM: (AUM:
%2,45,360.01 % 53,643.46 % 63,764.66 3.8,070.94 Lakhs) %1,07,433.19 35,214.43 Fund (AUM: 3 26,765.21 < 16,984.25
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) < 2,363.03 Lakhs) Lakhs)
Lakhs)
1 month 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.7 22 1.4 1.5 0.8 0.5 0.5
3 months 9.2 8.7 4.9 57 5.0 2.6 2.8 1.6 1.6 1.4
6 months 18.1 16.7 59 8.5 7.5 -0.4 -1.6 2.0 34 2.9
1 year 23.4 21.1 14.3 15.4 12.6 10.5 10.6 7.3 7.1 6.4
2 years 1.4 10.9 8.2 9.8 7.1 9.5 9.4 7.4 7.5 6.9
3 years 18.1 16.2 9.4 13.5 8.6 10.6 1.1 8.1 7.9 7.4
4 years 19.1 17.7 8.3 13.3 7.7 8.1 7.8 8.4 8.1 7.6
5 years 19.4 18.5 9.9 144 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.0 8.3 8.0
6 years 14.2 13.0 8.2 1.4 7.9 9.9 9.6 8.8 8.4 8.2
7 years 13.7 12.6 8.0 10.7 7.7 9.1 8.9 8.4 8.0 n.a
10 years n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 10.0 8.9 7.9 n.a n.a
Inception 13.4 11.8 7.5 10.6 8.0 8.8 7.6 7.6 7.7 8.0

Funds available with insurance plans launched Pri

Returns As
On 31st May

Sept. 1, 2010.

Kotak D ic Growth Fund
(AUM: X 6,773.69

Kotak Opportunities Fund
(AUM: X 1,16,940.72

Kotak Aggressive Growth
Fund (AUM: X 32,410.38

Dynamic Floor Fund (AUM: % | Kotak Dynamic Balanced Fund
1,04,251.87 (AUM: X 2,232.48

2017 Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)
1 month 1.8 2.3 2.2 1.7 1.8
3 months 9.2 8.1 7.5 4.9 6.0
6 months 18.0 16.3 12.7 5.7 8.7
1 year 22.8 19.8 18.3 13.8 15.6
2 years 10.8 9.9 10.3 8.4 9.8
3 years 17.4 15.4 14.7 9.4 13.5
4 years 18.5 17.2 154 8.1 18,5
5 years 18.8 18.1 16.4 9.4 14.6
6 years 13.6 12.5 12.1 7.8 11.5
7 years 13.0 12.0 11.5 7.6 10.9
10 years n.a 10.9 9.4 9.5 9.7
Inception 19.0 16.8 15.1 9.7 13.7

Returns As
On 31st May
2017

1 month
3 months
6 months
1 year

2 years

3 years

4 years
5years

6 years

7 years
10 years
Inception

Peak Guarantee
Fund |
(AUM: X 1,899.38

Lakhs)

2.1
4.6
6.7
11.9
6.6
8.1
7.2
8.9
7.4
72
n.a
7.2

Kotak Guaranteed
Growth Fund
(AUM: X 96,678.00
Lakhs)

1.9

6.0
8.8
16.2
10.1
13.2
12.1
13.1
11.0
10.1
8.1
13.8

Kotak Guaranteed
Balanced Fund
(AUM: X 8,870.06
Lakhs)

1.8
54
7.0
15.1
10.1
12.8
1.3
12.4
10.7
9.9
8.7
12.6

Pension Classic
Opportunities Fund
(AUM: % 12,590.59
Lakhs)

1.8

9.4

18.4
23.6
11.3
18.2
19.3
19.6
14.3
13.8
n.a
13.9

Kotak Pension
Opportunities Fund
(AUM: X 2,694.94
Lakhs)

1.7
9.1
17.9
22.5
10.7
17.3
18.3
18.6
13.4
13.0
n.a
12.7

Pension Frontline
Equity Fund
(AUM: X 2,668.95
Lakhs)

2.4

9.0

17.1
21.2
11.0
16.3
17.9
18.7
13.1

12.6
n.a

12.8

Pension Guarantee
Fund
(AUM: X 9,913.64
Lakhs)

22
5.1
7.5
12.7
7.1
8.7
7.8
9.4
7.8
7.8
n.a
7.2
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FUND PERFORMANCE OF ULIP FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

Funds available with insurance plans launched Prior to Sept. 1, 2010.

Returns As Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension Pension Floor | Kotak Pension Pension Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension | Pension Money
On 31st May Growth Fund Floor Fund Fund Il Balanced Fund | Balanced Fund Bond Fund Gilt Fund Floating Rate | Market Fund Il
2017 (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: 11 (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: Fund (AUM: (AUM:
3 1,946.62 34,484.34 %7,016.14 < 20,939.65 3 340.12 36,514.80 3814.95 3307.20 911.16
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)
1 month 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.3 1.5 0.7 0.5
3 months 59 4.9 5.0 5.4 6.1 2.6 2.7 1.5 1.6
6 months 8.6 58 6.1 7.0 9.2 -0.5 -1.5 2.0 3.4
1 year 15.7 13.8 14.4 15.1 16.2 10.5 10.6 7.2 7.2
2 years 9.9 8.4 8.3 10.1 10.1 9.5 9.4 7.4 7.5
3 years 13.0 9.4 9.5 12.8 13.7 10.6 11.1 8.0 7.9
4 years 11.9 8.1 8.4 11.2 13.6 8.1 7.8 8.4 8.1
5years 13.0 9.7 9.9 12.4 14.6 9.5 9.6 9.0 8.3
6 years 10.8 7.8 8.3 10.8 11.5 9.8 9.6 8.8 8.3
7 years 10.0 7.2 8.1 9.8 10.8 9.1 8.9 8.4 8.0
10 years n.a n.a n.a 8.7 n.a 10.0 9.1 8.0 n.a
Inception 11.8 7.0 7.5 12.7 10.5 8.8 7.7 7.6 7.7
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FUND PERFORMANCE OF ULIP FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

KOTAK GROUP PLANS

1 month 1.5 1.8 1.4 1.5 0.8 0.5 1.4
3 months 4.2 6.0 2.7 2.8 1.7 1.2 2.7
6 months 4.6 9.1 -0.2 -1.4 2.4 2.2 -0.3
1 year 13.1 16.3 11.0 10.8 7.8 4.0 10.6
2 years 7.9 10.3 9.9 9.6 7.9 5.4 9.5
3 years 9.2 14.0 11.1 11.4 8.5 6.4 10.8
4 years 8.3 13.9 8.6 8.0 8.9 n.a 8.4
5 years 9.8 15.0 10.0 9.8 9.5 n.a 9.8
6 years 8.2 11.8 10.4 9.9 9.3 n.a 10.1
7 years 8.0 11.2 9.7 9.1 8.9 n.a n.a
10 years n.a 10.0 10.7 9.2 8.4 n.a n.a
Inception 7.3 13.9 9.3 7.9 8.1 7.1 9.9

KOTAK FIXED MATURITY PLANS KOTAK PRIVILEDEGE ASSURANCE PLANS

1 month 0.9 1 month 0.5
3 months 1.8 3 months 0.8
6 months 2.0 6 months 0.4
1 year 8.0 1 year 2.4
2 years n.a 2 years 3.5
3 years n.a 3 years 4.4
4 years n.a 4 years 4.1
5 years n.a 5 years 5.0
6 years n.a 6 years 4.6
7 years n.a 7 years 4.5
10 years n.a 10 years 4.5
Inception 7.8 Inception 5.1

Returns less than or equal to a year are absolute. Returns greater than a year are compounded annualised.

NO. OF FUNDS MANAGED BY FUND MANAGER

Sr No. Fund Manager  Equity Debt Balanced
1 Rohit Agarwal 7 NA 18
2 Kunal Shah NA 15 25

Mr. Rohit Agarwal- Equity Fund Manager

Mr. Rohit Agarwal has over 10 years of experience in capital markets, looks at the Unit Linked Equity funds
at Kotak Life Insurance . Before joining Kotak in 2011, Mr. Agarwal was associated with JP Morgan for about
6 years. Rohit is a Bachelor of Commerce (2001) and has done PGDBM, Symbiosis Pune (2005).

Mr. Kunal Shah — Debt Fund Manager

Mr. Kunal Shah has overall experience of over a decade and has been associated with the Kotak Life
Insurance since May 2008. His key responsibilities include management of fixed income portfolios in Unit
Linked and managing alternative investments for the company. Kunal is a Bachelor of Commerce (2001)
. MBA (Finance), Sinhgad Institute, Pune (2004) and CFA (CFA Instfitute, USA)
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PRODUCT - FUND MATRIX*

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

Kotak Single

Kotak Wealth Kotak Ace Kotak Headstart Kotak Kotak Invest

Insurance Investment L Child Assure Platinum Maxima
Advantage

Classic Opportunities Fund 4 4 v v v v
Frontline Equity Fund v v v v v v
Balanced Fund v v v v v
5 Dynamic Bond Fund v v v v v v
u%_ Dynamic Floating Rate Fund v v X v v X
Money Market Fund v v v v v v
Dynamic Gilt Fund v v v v v X
Discontinued Policy Fund v v v v v v

*currently active plans
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INDIVIDUAL FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

CLASSIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-033-16/12/09-CLAOPPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st

MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fu

Aims to maximize opportunity for you through long-term capital growth, by holding a significant portion in a diversified and flexible mix of large / medium sized company equities

Date of Inception

16 December 2009

25.5279

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund

Equity - 100% (BSE 200)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments : 0.08

Asset Allocation

Equity 75-100 97
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 25 0
MMI/
Others 00-25 3

Performance Meter

1 month 1.8 2.0
3 months 9.2 7.9
6 months 18.1 17.1
1 year 234 21.0
2 years 11.4 8.6
3 years 18.1 12.2
4 years 19.1 14.7
5 years 19.4 15.8
6 years 14.2 10.4
7 years 13.7 9.8
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 13.4 9.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

2,37,485

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

0.40

99.60

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

Sector Allocati

on as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

EQUITY 96.79
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.28
ITCLtd 5.37
ICICI Bank Ltd 4.16
Indusind Bank Limited 4.06
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.95
Infosys Ltd 3.95
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.88
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.35
Tata Motors Ltd 3.23
YES BANK LTD 2.61
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.51
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.36
Indian Qil Corporation Ltd 2.33
Shree Cement Ltd 2.14
R Shares Banking ETF 1.97
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.93
Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.83
State Bank of India 1.79
Federal Bank Ltd 1.58
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.46
Others 36.04
Corporate Debt 0.01
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.01
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.01
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.002
MMI 3.20
NCA -0.01

Financial and insurance
activities

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of tobacco products

Civil engineering

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Mfg of machinery and
equipment n.e.c.

Others

B 308
B 7o

s

5.92
| 537
| 228
| 415
| 395

3.19
| 259

23.24

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

C&)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @
A




INDIVIDUAL FUND

FRONTLINE EQUITY FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-034-17/12/09-FRLEQUFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth for you, by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

17t December 2009
mEquit 0.23
quity = CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
22.9813 m Debt
m Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager aNCA
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 51,255 99.77
Debt : Kunal Shah
Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
e = 0 * %
Equity - 100% (BSE 100) EQUITY 95.55 NIC 2008 % to Fund
ITCLtd 7.33
Infosys Ltd 5.96 . aland
ifi i inancial and insurance
Modified Duration HDFC Bank Ltd 5 65 . B s
Debt & Money ICICI Bank Ltd 4.89
Market Instruments : ’ i
Indusind Bank Limited 4.40 Mifg of tobacco products I 733
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 4.19
Asset Allocation Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.48 Computer programming,
Tata Motors Ltd 3.28 consultancy and related I 7.00
it
R Shares Banking ETF 3.1 actvines
Equity 60-100 96 Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.00 Mfg of motor vehicles, 6.76
gz@i/ 00 -40 0 Reliance Industries Ltd 2.84 trailers and semi-trailers -
MMI / Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.39 )
Others 00 - 40 4 : Mfg of coke and refined I 6.29
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 2.32 petroleum products .
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 2.30
Performance Meter Federal Bank Ltd 1.80 Mfg of otheir nog—metallic I 519
Shree Cement Ltd 1.68 mineral products
YES BANK LTD 1.67 Warehousi g )
X arehousing and suppor
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.52 activities for transportation I 4.38
1 month 20 27 Britannia Industries Ltd 1.50
3 months 8.7 8.0 Bata India Limited 1.44 Civil engineering I 4.19
Others 30.81
6 months 16.7 171 Corporate Debt 0.01 Mfa of other t .
of other transpor
1year 211 20.0 7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.004 ? equipment P 3.66
2 years 109 7.8 7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.004
0 -
3 years 16.2 106 7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.002 Information service activities I 2093
MMI 4.41
4 years 17.7 135 NCA 0.03
5 years 18.5 15.0 Others 18.57
6 years 13.0 9.9
7 years 12.6 9.3
10 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years na na Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 11.8 9.0
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND II AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-035-17/12/09-DYFLRFND2-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide you with stable long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend your capital against short-term capital shocks. ‘

Date of Inception i Debt Ratings Profile (%)

17" December 2009 131 007 m Govt & Govt
124 Guaranteed Bonds
4.23 = AAA
17.0962 m Debt uAA
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Manager aNCA 45.96 Fund Investments
47.18 = Fixed Deposit
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings Sector Allocation as per
Benchmark Details EQUITY 38.21 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); ITCLtd 2.95
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) Infosys Ltd 2.46 g
HDFC Bank Ltd 221 Financial and insurance
L _ 46.87
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.17 activities
Modified Duration Indusind Bank Limited 1.74
Debt & M Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.63 Govt. of India - 16.97
€ oney 6.17 Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.60
Market Instruments : ; S
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.55 Electricit . dai
. ectricity, gas, steam and air
R Shares Banking ETF 1.34 conditioning supply I 3.76
Asset Allocation Tata Motors Ltd 1.29
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.08
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.99 NCA 295
Equity 00-75 38 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.98
Gsec / 00- 100 cg Shree Cement Ltd 0.84
Debt - Federal Bank Ltd 0.73 Mfg of tobacco products I 2.95
MMI/ 00 - 40 4 Britannia Industries Ltd 0.71 _
Others Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.68 Comptlltter proggammmg, | 2s8
Reliance Industries Ltd 0.67 consu aarg;{/i?[ines relate ’
Performance Meter YES BANK LTD 0.65
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.62 Mfg of motor vehicles, I 284
Others 11.33 trailers and semi-trailers ’
G-Sec 27.76
1 month 1.7 2.1 8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 5.42 State Development Loan I 2.46
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 4.26
3 months 4.9 48 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 3.32 _
6 months so 6.7 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 219 Mig of other nof-metallic |5 26
7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 2.09 P
1 year 143 137 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.35 Ve of coke and refined
2 years 8.2 9.0 7.75% PFC - 22.03.2027 1.29 gegofgufq?’;o;sc'ge 2.13
3 94 107 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.18
years : : 7.20% NABARD - 21.10.2031 1.09
4 years 8.3 10.4 7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 1.08 Others 13.95
5 years 9.9 1.5 Others 4.50
Corporate Debt 30.34
6 years 8.2 9.7 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.93
7 30 93 7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.10 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : : 7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 100 Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years na na 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.09
Inception 7.5 9.0 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.97
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 8'51,% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 0.92
future performance Services Ltd- 22.06.20
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.88
8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018 0.87
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 0.82
9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.81
Others 19.86
MMI 0.73
NCA 2.95
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

BALANCED FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-037-21/12/09-BALKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for moderate growth for you by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

21+t December 2009 0.57 B Govt & Govt
178
u Equity 3.66  0.001 .izaAranteed Bonds
19.66 42.27
m CBLO & Mutual
b Fund Investments
21.1191 3,568 W Debt - AAL
mAA
Fund Manager mNCA 283
4325 = Fixed Deposit
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 4
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Benchmark Details ety  5358] NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 60% (BSE 100); ITCLtd 411
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond) Infosys Ltd 3.43
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.31 Financial and insurance
L 44.58
Indusind Bank Limited 2.59 activities _
Modified Duration ICICI Bank Ltd 259
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.49 Govt. of India . 12.03
Ellztitkei m;?ﬁﬁ]ems . 5.32 Reliance Industries Ltd 2.28
; Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.27 0 of coke and refined
Mfg of coke and refine:
Tata Motors Ltd 1.73 petroleum products | 423
Asset Allocation Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.49
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.47
R Shares Banking ETF 1.36 Mfg of tobacco products 411
Equity 30-60 54 Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.34
Gsec/ 20-70 36 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.20 Computer programming,
Debt - YES BANK LTD 0.98 consultancy gnd related I 4.04
MMI/ 00 - 40 11 Federal Bank Ltd 0.96 activities
Others B i Industries Ltd 096 )
ritannia Industries Lt : Mfg of motor vehicles, I 201
Bank of Baroda 0.90 trailers and semi-trailers )
Performance Meter Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.89
Shree Cement Ltd 0.81 Warehousing and support I 287
Others 16.43 activities for transportation ’
G-Sec 18.69
1 month 1.7 22 8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 3.69 Mfg of other non-metallic I 561
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.40 mineral products
3 months 57 59 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.03
6 months 8.5 10.4 8.13% GOl - 22.06.2045 1.41 Civil engineering | 2.49
1 154 1 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.24
year > 6> 7.75% PFC - 22.03.2027 0.88
2 years 9.8 8.9 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 076 Mfg Ozgjihpenrqteftmpo“ | 234
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 0.72
3 years 135 10.9
7.50% GOI - 10.08.34 0.63
4 years 13.3 11.8 7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.48 Others 16.70
5 years 14.4 13.0 Others 3.45
Corporate Debt 16.83
6 years 1.4 10.0 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.24
7 years 107 9.3 7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 1.23 **NIC ‘2008 - .Ind.ustrial sector as defined under National
8.82% REC - 12.04.2023 0.79 Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years na na 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.64
Inception 10.6 9.1 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.54
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.51
future performance 7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 0.51
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 0.50
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15 0.38
8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 038
Services Ltd- 22.06.20 )
Others 10.12
MMI 8.69
NCA 2.21
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-029-02/10/08-OPPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st

MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth, by holding a significant portion in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized company equities.

Date of Inception

02" October 2008

45.1544

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 200)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : 0.08

Asset Allocation

Equity 75 - 100 98
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 25 0
MM /
Others 00-25 2

Performance Meter

1 month 1.8 2.0
3 months 9.2 7.9
6 months 18.0 171
1 year 22.8 21.0
2 years 10.8 8.6
3 years 17.4 12.2
4 years 18.5 14.7
5 years 18.8 15.8
6 years 13.6 10.4
7 years 13.0 9.8
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 19.0 1.6
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

1,14,236

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

4.72

95.28

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

mCBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY 97.69
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.36
ITCLtd 5.43
ICICI Bank Ltd 4.19
Indusind Bank Limited 4.08
Infosys Ltd 3.99
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.98
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.89
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.47
Tata Motors Ltd 3.24
YES BANK LTD 2.62
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.52
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.35
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.33
Shree Cement Ltd 2.14
R Shares Banking ETF 2.00
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.94
Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.88
State Bank of India 1.81
Federal Bank Ltd 1.59
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.51
Others 36.37
Corporate Debt 0.10
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.04
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.04
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.02
MMI 2.12
NCA 0.09

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of tobacco products

Civil engineering

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Mfg of machinery and
equipment n.e.c.

Others

B 35
B soo
B 636

5.96
| L
I 44
I 416

[ 39

| 262

23.61

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-018-13/09/04-AGRGWTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Investment Objective of The Fund

Date of Inception

13t September 2004

72.04

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 100)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 60 - 100 95
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 40 0
MMI /
Others 00-40 >

Performance Meter

1 month 2.3 2.7
3 months 8.1 8.0
6 months 16.3 171
1 year 19.8 20.0
2 years 9.9 7.8
3 years 15.4 10.6
4 years 17.2 135
5 years 18.1 15.0
6 years 12.5 9.9
7 years 12.0 9.3
10 years 10.9 8.9
Inception 16.8 13.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

30,693

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

5.97

94.03

Debt Ratings Profile (%

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY

ITCLtd

Infosys Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

R Shares Banking ETF

Indusind Bank Limited

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Shree Cement Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Others

Corporate Debt

7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017
MMI

NCA

94.70
7.67
6.24
5.62
4.92
4.58
4.36
4.15
3.95
3.65
3.36
2.88
2.62
2.56
2.35
1.95
1.94
1.90
1.77
1.71
1.60

24.92
0.31
0.13
0.13
0.06
4.94
0.05

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Mfg of tobacco products

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Civil engineering

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Information service activities

Others

B 56
B e
B 760

l 660

I 54
| 454

[ 415

| 305

13.22

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

GUARANTEE FUND

(ULIF-048-05/02/10-GRTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks

Date of Inception

05t February 2010

17.5296

Fund Manager

|

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00-75 52
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 36
MMI/
Others 00 - 100 12

Performance Meter

1 month 2.2 2.1
3 months 5.0 4.8
6 months 7.5 6.7
1 year 12.6 13.7
2 years 7.1 9.0
3 years 8.6 10.7
4 years 7.7 10.4
5 years 9.4 11.5
6 years 7.9 9.7
7 years 7.7 9.3
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 8.0 9.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.61 mGovt & Govt
4.82 0.17 Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA
23.16 m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Debt mAAL
mAA
mNCA 3035 m Fixed Deposit
i 0
e engs /0 tolFund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 52.08 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
ITCLtd 3.97
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.61
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.43 . . )
Infosys Ltd . 2.87 F'”anc'ijcat{:ﬂig“rance I s
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.71
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.31
ICICI Bank Ltd 207 Gouvt. of India . 11.46
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 1.99
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.56 Computer programming,
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.48 consultancy and related I 6.45
Tata Motors Ltd 1.42 activities
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 1.08 Mfg of coke and refined 473
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.04 petroleum products :
Asian Paints Ltd 1.00
State Bank of India 0.99 Electricity, gas, steam and I 435
Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.97 air conditioning supply
Bharti Airtel Ltd 0.95
Axis Bank Ltd 0.95 Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers I 4.29
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.94
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd 0.92
Others 15.81 Mfg of tobacco products I 3.97
G-Sec 18.91
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.57 Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 2.83 medicinal chemical & I 293
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.22 botanical products
7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.38 Mfg of other transport
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 1.36 equipment 2.84
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.95
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.85 Mfg of chemicals and | 250
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 0.84 chemical products '
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.80
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 0.80 Others 13.31
Others 3.31
Corporate Debt 16.63
8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018 1.40
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.60 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
9.85% HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 058 Industrial Classification 2008.
17.03.2019
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.57
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.57
7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 0.57
9.90% State Bank of Patiala - 28.09.2022 056
CALL 28.09.2017 )
7.8409% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020 0.56
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 0.55
9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 055
15.07.2017 )
Others 10.13
MMI 10.71
NCA 1.68

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @
A

18 (=)




INDIVIDUAL FUND

MONEY MARKET FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-041-05/01/10-MNMKKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to protect your capital and not have downside risks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Benchmark Details

05" January 2010
-0.4 1.55 BAT+
m Debt
29.39
m Govt & Govt

17.36 Guaranteed Bonds

]
Fund Manager NeA m CBLO & Mutual

69,06 Fund Investments

Debt : Kunal Shah 26,766 ’

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Equity - 0% (NA);

Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)
Modified Duration
Debt & Money Financial and insurance 5433
Market Instruments : 0.60 activities :
Asset Allocation
Govt. of India 29.39

Performance Meter

Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
1 month 05 0.6 medicinal chemical & 8.99
3 months 16 17 botanical products
6 months 34 3.2
1 year 7.1 7.0
2 years 7.5 7.5
3 years 7.9 7.9

Mfg of motor vehicles,

4 years 8.1 83 trailers and semi-trailers 7.29
5 years 8.3 8.3
6 years 8.4 8.4
7 years 8.0 8.1
10 years n.a n.a **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Inception 77 79 Industrial Classification 2008.
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

KOTAK DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017

(ULIF-012-27/06/03-DYGWTFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

27" June 2003 mGovt & Govt
25 . 126 1.18 Guaranteed Bonds
mEquity 7.60
mAAA
1,592
71.1851 m Deot 17 g Ibments
mAA+
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 5126 72.12
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Equity - 80% (BSE 100); ITCLtd 5.72
Debt - 20% (Crisil Bond) infosys Lte e Financial and insurance
HDFC Bank Ltd 4.38 na | 30.60
ICICI Bank Ltd 3.99 activities -
Indusind Bank Limited 3.42
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.20 Govt. of India - 15.54
Debt & Money 6.49 Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.02
Market Instruments : . I
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.02 )
: Mfg of motor vehicles,
R Shares Banking ETF 2.99 trailers and semi-trailers I >.87
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.03
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.99 Mfg of tobacco products 5.72
Equity 40 - 80 76 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.90
Gsec / Federal Bank Ltd 1.42 Computer programming,
Debt 20-60 22 Britannia Industries Ltd 1.34 consultanc_y _a_nd related I >:59
activities
MMI/ 00 - 40 3 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.31
Others Reliance Industries Ltd 1.30 Mfg of coke and refined | 220
YES BANK LTD 1.29 petroleum products :
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.18
[ Kotak | Bata India Limited 1.18 Mfg of other non-metallic | 330
Others 23.37 mineral products
G-Sec 16.95
8.60% GOI - 02.06.2028 3.25 Warehousing and support ] 339
1 month 2.2 2.4 8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 323 activities for transportation
3 months 75 7.0 8.97% GOI - 05.12.2030 2.52
8.13% GOl - 22.06.2045 1.59 Civil engineering 3.20
6 months 12.7 137 8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 1.44
1 year 18.3 18.2 8.30% GOI - 02.07.2040 1.20 Mfg of other transport
7.16% GOI - 20.05.2023 0.83 equipment | 300
2 years 103 84 8.42% TN SDL - 25.08.2020 0.61
3 years 14.7 10.8 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 0.38
4 years 154 127 7.95% MAH SDL - 03.07.2023 0.38 Others 18.99
Others 1.52
5 years 16.4 14.0 Corporate Debt 4.77
0, -
6 years 121 100 ;g;;ﬁDRFECCB;i1(;12_%1;24 (13555; **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7 years 1.5 9.3 9.85% HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 0.46 Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years 9.4 9.0 17.03.2019 .
9.70% PFC - 15.12.2018 0.46
Inception 15.1 13.7 9.02% REC - 19.11.2022 0.31
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 8.65% PFC - 28.12.2024 0.31
future performance 9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 0.30
15.07.2017
9.75% REC - 11.11.2021. 0.16
8.23% REC - 23.01.2025 0.15
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.11
Others 0.16
MMI 1.79
NCA 0.81
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND
(ULIF-028-14/11/06-DYFLRFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st

based on last

MAY 2017

business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide you with stable long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend your capital against short-term capital shocks.

Date of Inception

14 November 2006

26.5235

Fund Manager

|

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : 6.15

Asset Allocation

Equity 00-75 38
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 58
MMI /
Others 00-40 4

Performance Meter

1 month 1.7 2.1
3 months 4.9 4.8
6 months 5.7 6.7
1 year 13.8 13.7
2 years 8.4 9.0
3 years 9.4 10.7
4 years 8.1 10.4
5 years 9.4 11.5
6 years 7.8 9.7
7 years 7.6 9.3
10 years 9.5 8.9
Inception 9.7 8.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

61,324

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

1.34 0.11

0.05
5.10 0-95

45.23

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

AAA

uAA+

mAA

m CBLO & Mutual

Fund Investments
= Fixed Deposit

47.22 A+

EQUITY

ITCLtd

Infosys Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

R Shares Banking ETF

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Bata India Limited

Others

G-Sec

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032
Others

Corporate Debt

7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030

7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020

7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019

9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024

8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 22.06.20

8.11% REC - 07.10.2025

9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
15.07.2017

8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027
Others

MMI

NCA

Holdings % to Fund

38.21
2.93
2.45
2.21
2.02

0.97
0.78
0.73
0.68
0.67
0.65
0.62
0.60
11.60
27.78
5.40
4.25
3.30
2.18
2.08
1.34
1.27
1.1
1.08
1.07
4.70
30.46
1.94
1.10
1.06
1.05
0.94

0.88
0.86
0.85

0.82
0.81
20.15
0.59
2.96

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply

NCA

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of tobacco products

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

State Development Loan

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Others

[ JECER
L S

| 402

2.96
| 294
| 293
| 286

| 265

2.15

14.08

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC BALANCED FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-009-27/06/03-DYBALFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003 1.06 m Govt & Govt
41
m Equity 208 0.41 Guaranteed Bonds
BAAA
18.78
m CBLO & Mutual
b Fund Investments
60.0128 B Debt AAL
962 umAA
Fund Manager mNCA 42.70
34.96 m Fixed Deposit

Equity : Rohit Agarwal 1,229 ’
Debt : Kunal Shah

——— Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
enchmark Details I ————————.
[gmawbeal ] oo NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 60% (BSE 100); 1T C Ltd 4.24
- 409 isi :
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond) Infosys Ltd 352
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.21 Financial and insurance
S 42.27
Modified Duration ICICI Bank Ltd -~ 2.92 activities -
Indusind Bank Limited 2.51
Debt & Money 536 Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.29 ]
Market Instruments : ) Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.04 Govt. of India [l 11.82
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 2.00
. R Shares Banking ETF 2.00
Asset Allocation Tata Motors Ltd 194 Mfg of tobacco products I 4.24
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.81 c )
. . omputer programming,
Equity 30-60 55 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.40 consultancy and related 211
Csoc/ Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.39 activities
DZE? 20-70 35 Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.34
MMI / Federal Bank Ltd 1.05 Mfg of motor vehicles, | 398
Others 00 -40 10 Shree Cement Ltd 1.02 trailers and semi-trailers
YES BANK LTD 0.95 i
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.89 Warehousing and support I 3.96
Performance Meter :
— Britannia Industries Ltd 0.88 activities for transportation
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.87 Mfq of coke and refined
g of coke and refine
Others 16.78 petroleum products I 383
G-Sec 18.40
1 month 1.8 2.2 8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 3.54 .
0 Mfg of other non-metallic I 300
3 months 6.0 5.9 8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.50 mineral products :
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.13
6 months 87 104 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 141 S
1 year 15.6 16.5 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.35 Civil engineering | 2.29
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 0.91
2 . .
years 98 8.9 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 063 Flectichy,gas, steam and ai |
3 years 135 10.9 9.40% MP SDL - 30.01.2024 0.49 conditioning supply 2.27
ders 135 18 TSN TR B oas
. (] - . . .
5 years 14.6 13.0 Others 350 Others 18.23
6 years 115 10.0 Corporate Debt 16.60
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.93
7 years 10.9 93 7.77% Baiaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 0.90 NIC 2008 - Industral coct defined under National
o ) - Industrial sector as defined under Nationa
10 years 27 2.0 8.85% PGC - 19.10.2026 0.61 Industrial Classification 2008.
Incention 13.7 12.2 8.85% PGC - 19.10.2025 0.60
P ’ ’ 9.75% REC - 11.11.2021. 0.49
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.48
future performance : = :
9.47% LIC Housing Finance - 23.08.2024 0.48
9.39% LIC Housing Finance - 23.08.2024 - 0.48
P-26.08.15 )
9.69% Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.48
9.36% IDFC Bank - 21.08.24 0.48
Others 10.68
MMI 8.10
NCA 1.84
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC BOND FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-015-15/04/04-DYBNDFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

15% April 2004 0.47 BAAA
462 068 0.06
mGovt & Govt
mDebt Guaranteed Bonds
30.2346 mAA
BAT+
mNCA
Fund Manager 46.44
4773 m(CBLO & Mutual
Debt : Kunal Shah 1,02,137 Fund Investments

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

SRR ————————————— o
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond) G-Sec 44.15 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 8.60
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 7.08
o . 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 5.51
Modified Duration > Financial and insurance
8.13% GOl - 22.06.2045 3.64 activities 54.27
E/leabrii msot?j%ems _ 6.29 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 3.41
. . (] - . . .
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 2.45
Asset Allocation 7.75% PFC - 22.03.2027 2.18 Govt. of India - 2719
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 1.75
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 1.59
Gsec 00-75 44 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.54 Electricity, gas, steam and I o
Debt 25 100 50 Others 6.41 air conditioning supply :
MM/ Corporate Debt 50.41
Others 00 - 40 5 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 3.31
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.87 NCA 493
Performance Meter 7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.68
7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 1.67
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 1.56 Warehousing and support I 108
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 1.43 activities for transportation :
1 month 14 13 7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 1.34
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 1.34
3 months 26 27 8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 133 State Development Loan I 3.22
6 months 0.4 0.9 Services Ltd- 22.06.20 )
9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 131
1 year 10.5 10.9 15.07.2017 ’
Others 33.58
2 years 95 9.9 i 050 Mfg of basic metals =~ 0.64
3 years 10.6 10.7 :
Y NCA 4.93
4 years 8.1 8.6 Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
5 years 95 9.4 medicinal chemical & 0.45
botanical products
6 years 9.9 9.3
7 years 9.1 8.6
10 10.0 81 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : ’ Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 8.8 6.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC GILT FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-006-27/06/03-DYGLTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve your capital and minimize your downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

12.22

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

27.7680

Fund Manager
5,373 87.78
Debt : Kunal Shah '

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

mGovt & Govt

mDebt Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual

mNCA Fund Investments

0 * %
Debt - 100% (IBEX) G-Sec 88.63 NIC 2008 % to Fund
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 19.58
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 9.36
0, -
Modified Duration 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 8.57
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 6.85
E/Fbi&t :‘/'Ot”ey . 738 8.62% MAH SDL - 06.03.2023 5.24
arket Instruments : .
8.99% MP SDL - 07.03.2022 3.12 Govt. of India 51.46
Asset Allocati 9.25% RJ SDL - 09.10.2023 2.61
n
9.40% MP SDL - 30.01.2024 2.38
Gsec 80 - 100 39 7.84% MH SDL - 13.07.2026 2.18
h 26.19
I\O/II\;II/ 00 - 40 1 Others
thers MMI 14.42
NCA -3.05
Performance Meter State Development Loan 38.99
1 month 1.5 1.3
3 months 2.8 2.4
6 months -1.6 -0.1
1 year 10.6 10.4
2 years 9.4 9.9 Financial and insurance 1259
activities )
3 years 1.1 10.9
4 years 7.8 8.7
5 years 9.6 9.8
6 years 9.6 9.8
7 years 8.9 8.9
10 39 39 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : : Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 7.6 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-020-07/12/04-DYFLTRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

07t D ber 2004
e 33 463 m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
m Debt 16.84
mAT+
25.0066
uAA+
mNCA
Fund Manager 24.73 m CBLO & Mutual
Kunal Shah 2,330 53.79 Fund Investments

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
0 * %
Debt - 100% (Crisi Liquid) G-Sec 37.35 NIC 2008 % to Fund
7.28% GOI - 03.06.2019 3.73
8.84% PN SDL - 11.06.2024 3.68
> - 8.13% OMC GOl Special Bond - 16.10.21 2.73 ] ) )
Modified Duration 6.05% GOI - 12.06.2019 2.47 F'”anc'ﬂ;i”v‘ijti'e”;”'ance - 34.02
Debt & Money 8.38% MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.47
Market Inst ts 2.23
arket instruments - 8.79% GOI - 08.11.2021 2.41
9.37% MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 2.38
Asset Allocation 8.68% GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 2.34 _
8.15% GOI FCl Bonds - 16.10.22 227 Govt. of India - 3157
0, -
Gsec 00-75 37 8.51% PN SDL - 10.04.2023 2.00
Others 10.86
Debt 25-100 28 Corporate Debt 27.66
MMI/ -
Others 00 -40 35 Gol F,RB 21.12.2020 : 11.05 State Development Loan . 21.47
L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2% - 856
05.08.2019 )
Performance Meter Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater - 8.05
19.07.19 '
il SELE Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
NCA 1.40 medicinal chemical & 6.71
botanical products
1 month 0.8 0.6
3 months 1.6 1.7
6 months 2.0 3.2 )
Mfg of motor vehicles, 4.83
1 year 7.3 7.0 trailers and semi-trailers ’
2 years 7.4 7.5
3 years 8.1 7.9
4 years 8.4 8.3
NCA 1.40
5 years 9.0 8.3
6 years 8.8 8.4
7 years 8.4 8.1
10 79 75 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : ’ Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 7.6 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PEAK GUARANTEE FUND I AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-049-14/02/10-PKGRTFND1-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

14 February 2010 = CBLO & Mutual
mEquity 1.11 0.29 Fund Investments
39.07 mGovt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
22.61 AAA
]
16.6273 m Debt
mAA
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 36.92
Debt : Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
‘ : EQUITY 49.85 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 37.5% (N|fty),' 1T C Ltd 3.80
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) HDEC Bank Lid 3.45
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.28 Financial and insurance activities _ 44.88
= . Infosys Ltd 2.75
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.60
Debt & Money Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.21 Govt. of India . 11.34
Market Instruments : 412 ICICI Bank Ltd 1.98
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 1.91 c . )
: - omputer programming,
|| T W o7
Tata Motors Ltd 1.36 .
Equity 00 - 100 =0 Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 1.03 Mfg of coke aprlgéleﬁged petroleum 4.53
Csoc/ Sup Phar.maceuticals Ltd 1.00
Debt 00-100 30 Asian Paints Ltd : 0.96 Mfg of motor vehicles, trailers and
MM/ State Bank of India 0.95 semi-trailers | JEAD
Others 00 - 100 21 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.93
Bharti Airtel Ltd 0.91
Axis Bank Ltd 091 Mfg of tobacco products I 3.80
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.90
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd 0.89 Electricity, gas, steam and air I 343
Others 15.13 conditioning supply :
G-Sec 17.91
1 month 2.1 2.1 8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.61 Mfg of pharmaceuticals, medicinal | 281
3 months 46 48 8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 2.63 chemical & botanical products )
N 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 1.94
6 months o7 o7 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 1.47 Mfg of other transport equipment 2.72
1 year 11.9 13.7 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.07
2 years 6.6 90 7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 1.07 ) )
7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 1.05 Mfg of chemicals and chemical I 268
3 years 8.1 107 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 054 products
4 years 7.2 104 7.18% PFC -20.01.2027 0.51
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.51 Others 13.56
5 years 8.9 1.5 Others 3.51
6 years 74 97 Corporate Debt 11.64
9.30% PGC - 28.06.2024 0.72
7 years 7.2 93 8.85% PGC - 19.10.2025 0.70 B _ _ _
10 years na na 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 057 Indl\LlJISCtrijloc()lzss—iﬂIcr;(:iL(J)s;r;a(l)Osse:\ctor as defined under National
Inception 72 94 9.69% Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.56
. _— 9.85% HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 055
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 17.03.2019
future performance 9.90% Tata Sons - 20.03.2019 0.54
9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.54
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15 0.54
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.54
8.90% SAIL-01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014 0.54
Others 5.83
MMI 18.95
NCA 1.64
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK GUARANTEED GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-013-27/06/03-GRTGWTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st

based on last

MAY 2017

business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

i

60.4254

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 40% (BSE 100);
Debt - 60% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : 627

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 80 56
Gsec/
Debt 20-60 41
MMI /
Others 00-40 3

Performance Meter

1 month 1.9 1.9
3 months 6.0 4.8
6 months 8.8 7.1
1 year 16.2 14.7
2 years 10.1 9.3
3 years 13.2 10.9
4 years 12.1 10.8
5 years 131 11.9
6 years 11.0 9.9
7 years 10.1 9.3
10 years 8.1 9.0
Inception 13.8 1.6
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

40,624

54,069

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

3.38 0.63

355 068
410

50.39

m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

uAA+
m CBLO & Mutual

Fund Investments
m Fixed Deposit

mAA

Holdings
EQUITY

ITCLtd

Infosys Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd
Indusind Bank Limited
Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

R Shares Banking ETF

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Reliance Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Bata India Limited

Others

G-Sec

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031
Others

Corporate Debt

7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025

8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 22.06.20

7.95% REC - 12.03.2027

7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020
7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024
9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
15.07.2017

7.7605% KMPL - 27.05.2019
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027
Others

MMI

NCA

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option

% to Fund

55.93
4.34
3.39
3.23
2.87
2.49
2.45
2.34
2.25
2.23
2.02
1.52
1.48
1.31
1.30
1.17
1.1
1.08
0.96
0.93
0.91

16.54

21.17
4.07
3.18
2.42
1.62
1.53
1.05
1.00
0.91
0.84
0.79
3.75

19.42
1.45
0.65

0.61

0.59
0.52
0.52
0.51

0.48

0.48
0.42
13.22
1.42
2.05

Sector Allocati

on as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of tobacco products

Warehousing and support

activities for transportation

Computer programming,

consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Civil engineering

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Others

B 284

| 248

434
I 200
| 398
| 33
| 277

245
| 238

18.55

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector
Industrial Classification 2008.

as defined under National
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK GUARANTEED BALANCED FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-010-27/06/03-GRTBALFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003 234 022 mGovt & Govt
mEquity aaq 032 Guaranteed Bonds
' BAAA
52.0548 mDebt mCBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

44.63 m Fixed Deposit

Fund Manager aNCA

. . 48.05 mAA
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

0 *%
Benchmark Details EQUITY 43.70 NIC 2008 % to Fund
ITCLtd 3.39
Equity - 30% (BSE 100); Infosys Ltd 2.84
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond) HDFC Bank Ltd 2.60
: Financial and insurance
ICICI Bank Ltd 229 tivities I ¢
Indusind Bank Limited 2.00
Modified Duration Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.98 i
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.78 Govt. of India [l 15.25
Debt & Money 6.19 h . ’
Market Instruments . Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.76
Tata Motors Ltd 1.60 Warehousing and support | 5o
i R Shares Banking ETF 1.54 activities for transportation :
Asset Allocation Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.13
Hero Honda Motors Ltd . 1.1 Mifg of tobacco products 339
; Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.03
Equity 00 - 60 44 Britannia Industries Ltd 0.84
osec/ 20-70 52 Federal Bank Ltd 0.84 Mfg of motor vehicles, y 5 3
ML/ Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.78 trailers and semi-trailers
Others 00 - 40 4 Reliance Industries Ltd 0.77 Computer programming,
Shree Cement Ltd 0.76 consultancy and related | 3.31
Performance Meter YES BANK LTD 0.75 activities
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.72
Others 13.18 State Development Loan I 2.88
G-Sec 25.78
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 4.79
1 month 1.8 17 8.30% GOl - 31.12.2042 3.78 NCA | 265
3 months 54 43 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.96
8.13% GOl - 22.06.2045 1.93 . ;
Electricity, gas, steam and air
6 months 7.0 5.6 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.92 conditioning supply 255
1 year 151 138 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.27
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.22 Mfg of other non-metallic
2 years 101 95 7.75% PFC - 22.03.2027 1.14 mineral products | 242
3 years 12.8 10.9 7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 0.98
0, -
4 years 113 10.3 7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.87 Others 15.54
Others 4.91
5 years 12.4 11.3 Corporate Debt 26.61
6 years 10.7 98 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.80
7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.13 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7 years 9.9 9.1 8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial Industrial Classification 2008.
. 0.91
10 years 87 8.9 Services Ltd- 22.06.20
’ : 9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 0.90
Inception 12.6 10.5 15.07.2017 i
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.85
future performance 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.82
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.81
7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 0.81
9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.70
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15 0.69
Others 17.19
MMI 1.26
NCA 2.65
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION CLASSIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-042-07/01/10-PNCLAOPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth by holding significant portions in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized stocks.

Date of Inception

07t January 2010

26.2482

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

AUM (in Lakh
242

15

12,333

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

1.66

98.34

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

: Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Benchmark Details
: EQUITY 97.96 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 100% (BSE 200) HDFC Bank Ltd 6.30
ITCLtd 5.43
ICICI Bank Ltd 4.09 Financial and insurance
Modified Duration Indusind Balnk L|m|ted. . . 4.06 activities - 32.09
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 4.03
Debt & Money Infosys Ltd 3.95 :
. Mfg of motor vehicles,
Market Instruments : Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.88 wailers and semitrailers M 803
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.50
- Tata Motors Ltd 322 Mfg of coke and refined f
Asset Allocation YES BANK LTD 2.63 petroleum products ’
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.50 _
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.36 chws%lljtt;r:g/rg?\:ja:zgtlgg' 597
Equity 75 -100 98 Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.32 activities ’
Gsec/ 00 - 25 Shree Cement Ltd 2.15
bt ) ) i
IE\J/IeMI/ R Shares Banking ETF 2.01 Mfg of tobacco products I 5.43
Others 00 - 25 2 HCL Technologies Ltd 1.98
Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.91
State Bank of India 1.87 Civil engineering I 4.49
Performance Meter Federal Bank Ltd . 1.58
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.47 Mfa of oth call
g of other non-metallic
Others 36.72 mineral products I 4.16
Corporate Debt 0.03
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.01 Warehousing and support
1 month 18 50 7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.01 activities for transportation | 399
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.01
3 months 9.4 73 MMI 1.89 Mfg of other transport 317
6 months 184 17.1 NCA 0.12 equipment '
1 year 236 210 Mfg of machinery and I 260
2 years 1.3 8.6 equipment n.e.c. :
3 years 18.2 12.2
Others 23.79
4 years 19.3 14.7
5 years 19.6 15.8
6 years 14.3 104 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7 years 138 98 Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 13.9 8.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-032-17/07/09-PNOPPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth by holding significant portions in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized stocks

Date of Inception

17t July 2009

25.6373

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 200)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 75-100 97
Gsec/
Debt 00 -25 0
MMI/
Others 00-25 3

Performance Meter

1 month 1.7 2.0
3 months 9.1 7.9
6 months 17.9 17.1
1 year 22.5 21.0
2 years 10.7 8.6
3 years 17.3 12.2
4 years 18.3 14.7
5 years 18.6 15.8
6 years 13.4 10.4
7 years 13.0 9.8
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 12.7 10.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak
71

5 mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

2,619

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

1.83
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Fixed Deposit
98.17

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY 97.17
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.32
ITCLtd 5.36
ICICI Bank Ltd 4.08
Indusind Bank Limited 4.04
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.98
Infosys Ltd 3.93
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.83
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.56
Tata Motors Ltd 3.22
YES BANK LTD 2.60
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.49
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.39
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.30
Shree Cement Ltd 2.1
R Shares Banking ETF 2.06
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.95
Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.85
State Bank of India 1.80
Federal Bank Ltd 1.57
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.51
Others 36.20
Corporate Debt 0.05
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.02
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.02
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.01
MMI 2.59
NCA 0.20

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

B 3256

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

B 7o

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products I 631
Computer programming,
consultancy and related 5.92
activities

536

Mfg of tobacco products

Civil engineering I 4.50
Mfg of other non-metallic I R
mineral products )
Warehousing and support I 387
activities for transportation ’
Mfg of other transport 317
equipment '
Mfg of machinery and
equipment n.e.c. I 262
Others 23.63

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BINE)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION FRONTLINE EQUITY FUND
(ULIF-044-11/01/10-PNFRLEQFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

11* January 2010

24.4236

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details
Equity - 100% (BSE 100)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 60 - 100 96
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 40 0
MMI/
Others 00-40 4

Performance Meter

1 month 2.4 2.7
3 months 9.0 8.0
6 months 17.1 171
1 year 21.2 20.0
2 years 11.0 7.8
3 years 16.3 10.6
4 years 17.9 13.5
5 years 18.7 15.0
6 years 131 9.9
7 years 12.6 9.3
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 12.8 8.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

2,551

mEquity

mDebt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.78

99.22

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY 95.59
ITCLtd 7.48
Infosys Ltd 6.16
HDFC Bank Ltd 5.61
ICICI Bank Ltd 5.13
Indusind Bank Limited 4.36
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 4.12
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.90
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.76
R Shares Banking ETF 3.54
Tata Motors Ltd 3.46
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 2.81
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.64
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 2.44
Federal Bank Ltd 1.85
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.70
YES BANK LTD 1.65
Bata India Limited 1.52
GAIL (India) Ltd 1.51
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.49
Bank of Baroda 1.43
Others 29.02
Corporate Debt 0.03
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.01
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.01
7.50% HDFC Bank FD BSE - 24.07.2017 0.01
MMI 4.35
NCA 0.03

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Mfg of tobacco products

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Civil engineering

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Information service activities

Others

. s
B o748
B 736

I s

| 474
| 447
| 412

4.05
| 312

17.20

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National

Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION GUARANTEE FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-038-21/12/09-PNGRTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

21t December 2009 0.46 mGovt & Govt
. 3.59 0.16 Guaranteed Bonds
mEquity AAA
21.38
m CBLO & Mutual
b Fund Investments
16.7475 W Debt " AAG
mAA
Fund Manager mNCA 39.71
34.70 m Fixed Deposit
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

EQUITY 52.88 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details ITCLtd 4.03
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); :lec Baln';”‘: — 24612
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) ellance Inaustries : Financial and insurance
Infosys Ltd 2.92 activities _ 43.51
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.75
- . Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.35 Govt. of India . 10.30
Modified Duration ICICI Bank Ltd 2.10
Debt & M Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 2.02 Computer programming
ebt one ; R ,
Market Instru%ents : . Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.59 consultancy and related I 6.54
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.50 activities
Tata Motors Ltd 1.44 :
X Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 1.09 Mfgeg-];lcgukniar:gdrsgzm 4.80
Asset Allocation Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.06 P P
Asian Paints Ltd 1.01 M of mot hicl
: g of motor vehicles,
State Bank of India 1.01 . S 4.36
Equity 00-75 53 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.99 trallers and semi-tralers I
Gsec/ S
o 00 - 100 36 Bharti Alrtel Ltd 0.97 Flecticty gas, steam and |, 1,
MM/ Axis Bank Ltd 0.97 air conditioning supply :
Others 00 -100 12 Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.96
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd 0.94
Others 16.05 Mfg of tobacco products I 4.03
Performance Meter G-Sec 17.99 Mfa of ph ical
o ) g of pharmaceuticals,
8‘”? GOI-01.12.2044 2.70 medicinal chemical & I 2.98
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 2.37 botanical products
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.24
1 month 22 21 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.41 Mfg of other transport 588
: : 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 1.35 equipment
3 months 5.1 4.8 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.97 }
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.93 Mfg of chemicals and | 2
6 months 7.5 6.7 i 84
7.75% PFC - 22.03.2027 0.82 chemical products
1 year 12.7 13.7 7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.78
2 years 71 90 7.20% NABARD - 21.10.2031 0.78 Others 13.65
Others 3.63
3 years 87 107 Corporate Debt 17.63
4 years 7.8 10.4 8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018 1.02
7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.01 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 9.4 1.5 7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 1.01 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 7.8 9.7 9.85% HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 074
17.03.2019 )
7 years 7.8 93 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.65
10 years n.a n.a 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.63
Inception 72 9.1 7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 0.61
: T 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 0.61
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance 8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.52
7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 0.52
Others 10.33
MMI 9.69
NCA 1.83
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INDIVIDUAL FUND
KOTAK PENSION GROWTH FUND

(ULIF-030-07/01/09-PNGWTFND-107)

Investment Objective of The Fund

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st

based on last

MAY 2017

business day

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

07t January 2009

25.5694

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 40% (BSE 100);
Debt - 60% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 80 53
Gsec/
Debt 20 - 60 37
MMI/
Others 00-40 10

Performance Meter

1 month 1.8 1.9
3 months 5.9 4.8
6 months 8.6 71
1 year 15.7 14.7
2 years 9.9 9.3
3 years 13.0 10.9
4 years 11.9 10.8
5 years 13.0 11.9
6 years 10.8 9.9
7 years 10.0 9.3
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 11.8 1.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

m Debt

mNCA

228 0.36
1.16

18.63
umAA
33.80 43.77  mFixed Deposit

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
HAAA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
mAA+

Holdings % to Fund
EQUITY 52.93
ITCLtd 4.06
Infosys Ltd 3.36
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.18
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.88
Indusind Bank Limited 2.45
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.27
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.13
R Shares Banking ETF 1.95
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.88
Tata Motors Ltd 1.83
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.44
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.38
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.33
Shree Cement Ltd 1.06
Federal Bank Ltd 1.00
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.94
Reliance Industries Ltd 0.94
Britannia Industries Ltd 0.92
YES BANK LTD 0.92
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.84
Others 16.16
G-Sec 19.80
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.94
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 3.54
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.39
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 1.60
7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 1.54
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 1.04
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.85
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.52
7.60% PFC -20.02.2027 0.52
7.18% PFC -20.01.2027 0.50
Others 3.36
Corporate Debt 17.00
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.07
7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.03
8.85% PGC - 19.10.2025 0.69
10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited - 058
20.03.2026 i
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.56
9.47% LIC Housing Finance - 23.08.2024 0.55
9.69% Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.55
9.85% HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 054
17.03.2019

9.90% Tata Sons - 20.03.2019 0.53
9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.53
Others 10.39
MMI 8.43
NCA 1.84

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Mfg of tobacco products

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers
Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Civil engineering

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Others

. 33
B o2a

I 292

4.06
I 396
| 394
| 302

| 296

| 217

17.65

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @
A




INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION FLOOR FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-031-13/07/09-PNFLRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

13™ July 2009 1.96 m Govt & Govt
. 274 0.29 Guaranteed Bonds
® Equity 5.58 mAAA
uAA+
17.0291 m Deot u CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
Fund Manager
®NCA 49.86  mFixed Deposit
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 38.59 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details ITCLtd 3.06
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); Infosys Ltd 233
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) HDFC Bank Ltd 2.23 ) ) )
Financial and insurance
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.04 A tivitios I -0
Indusind Bank Limited 1.75
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.67 )
Modified Duration Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.56 Govt. of ndia [Jll 17.53
Debt & Money Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.51
Market Instruments : Tata Motors Ltd 1.43 Electricity, gas, steam and air ] 438
R Shares Banking ETF 1.42 conditioning supply '
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.16
Asset Allocation Bharat Petrgleum Corporayon Ltd 1.05 Mfg of tobacco products 3.06
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.04
Britannia Industries Ltd 0.77
Equity 00-75 39 Fedgral Bank Ltq 0.76 NCA I 303
Gsec/ Reliance Industries Ltd 0.68
Debt 00-100 57 Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.66
MM/ YES BANK LTD 066 Mfg of motor vehicles, trailers I .09
Others 00-40 > Bata India Limited 0.64 and semi-trailers
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.60
Others 11.56 State Development Loan I 2.92
Performance Meter G-Sec 29.11
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 5.48 Computer programming,
8.30% GOl - 31.12.2042 4.30 consultancy and related I 2.75
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 3.40 actities
1 month 1.7 2.1 7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.23 Mfg of coke and refined 222
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 2.20 petroleum products ’
3 months 4.9 4.8 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 139
6 months 5.8 6.7 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 137 Warehousing and support | o
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 1.35 activities for transportation '
1year 138 137 7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 1.08
0, -
2 years 8.4 9.0 é.chO % NABARD -21.10.2031 ;gi Others 1456
ers .
3 years 9.4 10.7
4 Corporate Debt 27.67
4 years 8.1 10.4 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.78
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.39 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 9.7 11.5 dustrial Classificati
8.90% SAIL - 01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014 1.14 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 78 9.7 8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018 1.13
7 years 7.2 9.3 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.96
10 years na na 9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.92
i 8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.91
Inception 7.0 9.9 8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 0.90
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of Services Ltd- 22.06.20 i
future performance 7.87% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 0.90
Services Ltd- 28.03.19 )
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 0.90
Others 16.74
MMI 1.60
NCA 3.03
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION FLOOR FUND i
(ULIF-043-08/01/10-PNFLRKFND2-107)

MONTHLY UPDAT

E JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks.

Date of Inception

08" January 2010

17.0303

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00-75 39
Gsec/
Debt 00-100 55
MMI /
Others 00-40 6

Performance Meter

1 month 1.7 2.1
3 months 5.0 4.8
6 months 6.1 6.7
1 year 14.4 13.7
2 years 8.3 9.0
3 years 9.5 10.7
4 years 8.4 10.4
5 years 9.9 1.5
6 years 8.3 9.7
7 years 8.1 9.3
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.5 8.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

204

4,101

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

503 017
1.25
5.51

38.50
49.53

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

mAA+

mAA

m Fixed Deposit

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY

ITCLtd

Infosys Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
R Shares Banking ETF

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Others

G-Sec

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031

Others

Corporate Debt

7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.92% L&T Finance Ltd. - 06.07.2018
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030

9.78% Tata Sons - 13.01.2019
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024

8.11% REC - 07.10.2025

7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15
8.90% SAIL - 01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014
7.95% REC - 12.03.2027

Others

MMI

NCA

38.65
3.01
2.31
2.21
2.02
1.73

1
1
1
1.51
1
1
1

1.00
0.96
0.80
0.77
0.74
0.67
0.65
0.65
11.34
28.95
5.41
4.25
3.31
2.18
2.14
1.51
1.31
1.30
1.10
1.10
5.33
26.28
2.00
1.08
1.04
1.03
0.92
0.88
0.86
0.73
0.73
0.73
16.29
3.22
2.90

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to F

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply

State Development Loan

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of tobacco products

NCA

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Others

und**

. o
B 1748

| 332

| 309
| 301
| 2.90

| 272

2.04

14.10

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as
Industrial Classification 2008.

defined under National
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION BALANCED FUND
(ULIF-011-27/06/03-PNBALFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments.

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

52.8613

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 30% (BSE 100);
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 60 44
Gsec/
Debt 20-70 53
MM /
Others 00-40 3

Performance Meter

1 month 1.8 1.7
3 months 5.4 4.3
6 months 7.0 5.6
1 year 15.1 13.8
2 years 10.1 9.5
3 years 12.8 10.9
4 years 1.2 10.3
5 years 12.4 1.3
6 years 10.8 9.8
7 years 9.8 9.1
10 years 8.7 8.9
Inception 12.7 10.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

11,065

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

AUM (in Lak

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

mGovt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

0.47 0.32
3.77 037
mAA+
m Fixed Deposit
47.12 mAA

47.94 m CBLO & Mutual

Fund Investments

Holdings
EQUITY
ITCLtd
Infosys Ltd
HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
R Shares Banking ETF

Tata Motors Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Federal Bank Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Shree Cement Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Others

G-Sec

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032

7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032

1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031

7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032

Others

Corporate Debt

7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020

7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019

9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024

9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
15.07.2017

8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030

8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 22.06.20

8.11% REC - 07.10.2025

7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15
Others

MMI

NCA

% to Fund

44.37
3.39
2.71
2.59
2.37
2.01
1.94
1.82
1.68
1.63
1.50
1.19
1.13
1.04
0.88
0.87
0.86
0.79
0.77
0.77
0.76

13.68

25.33
4.55
3.84
3.04
1.95
1.91
1.22
1.16
1.06
1.02
0.88
4.70

27.34
1.43
0.96
0.95
0.93

0.91
0.89
0.87

0.78
0.77
0.74
18.11
0.17
2.79

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

L JEEEZ

Govt. of India

B osas

Warehousing and support

activities for transportation I 4.86

Mfg of tobacco products

Mfg of motor vehicles, I 332
trailers and semi-trailers '
Computer programming,
consultancy and related I 3.19
activities
Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply I 2.80

NCA | 2.79

State Development Loan

Mfg of coke and refined

petroleum products I 240

Others 16.17

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION BALANCED FUND II
(ULIF-046-24/01/10-PNBALFND2-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments.

Date of Inception

24% January 2010

20.8117

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 60% (BSE 100);
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 30-60 57
Gsec/
Debt 20-70 32
MMI/
Others 00 - 40 11

Performance Meter

1 month 1.7 2.2
3 months 6.1 5.9
6 months 9.2 10.4
1 year 16.2 16.5
2 years 10.1 8.9
3 years 13.7 10.9
4 years 13.6 11.8
5 years 14.6 13.0
6 years 1.5 10.0
7 years 10.8 9.3
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 10.5 9.1
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

5

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

0.06

22.43
BAAA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

m Fixed Deposit

30.07 47.44

Holdings

EQUITY

ITCLtd

Infosys Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
Tata Motors Ltd

R Shares Banking ETF

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd

Hero Honda Motors Ltd

Shree Cement Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Bank of Baroda

GAIL (India) Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Others

G-Sec

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

8.30% GOl - 02.07.2040

1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023

9.40% MP SDL - 30.01.2024

8.22% KA SDL - 09.12.2025

8.27% TN SDL - 13.01.2026

Others

Corporate Debt

9.36% IDFC Bank - 21.08.24

8.82% REC - 12.04.2023

8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 22.06.20

10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2026

10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2025

10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2024

10.08% 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2027

10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2023

10.08% IOT Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2022

9.843% I0T Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.09.2017

Others

MMI

NCA

% to Fund

57.13
4.39
3.74
3.42
2.88
2.63
2.47
2.33
2.24
1.92
1.76
1.53
1.45
1.41
1.38
1.21
1.07
1.01
0.96
0.94
0.93

17.48

19.68
4.50
3.99
2.98
2.14
1.44
0.98
0.90
0.64
0.19
0.17
1.76

12.50
3.14
3.11

2.97
0.67
0.66
0.65
0.33
0.32
0.32

0.30

0.03
9.31
1.37

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

N 5032

Govt. of India

B 29

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

fl s

Mfg of tobacco products 4.39

Computer programming,

consultancy and related I 4.37
activities

Mfg of motor vehicles,

trailers and semi-trailers I 4.26

Mfg of coke and refined

petroleum products I 3.10

Mfg of other non-metallic

mineral products I 3.08

Civil engineering 2.47
| 242

State Development Loan

Others 16.49

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION BOND FUND
(ULIF-017-15/04/04-PNBNDFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception

15" April 2004

30.3419

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA);
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

00-75

25-100

00 - 40

Performance Meter

1 month 1.3 1.3
3 months 2.6 2.7
6 months -0.5 0.9
1 year 10.5 10.9
2 years 9.5 9.9
3 years 10.6 10.7
4 years 8.1 8.6
5 years 9.5 9.4
6 years 9.8 9.3
7 years 9.1 8.6
10 years 10.0 8.1
Inception 8.8 6.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

312

6,203

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.85 0.62 B Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
470 0.74
mAAA
uAA+

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
mAA

47.22
45.87 mAT+

Holdings

G-Sec

8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044

8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042

7.72% GOl - 26.10.2055

8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032
7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032
1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027

7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032
7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031
Others

Corporate Debt

7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030

8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 22.06.20

7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020

7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019

9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024

9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025

7.95% REC - 12.03.2027

9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
15.07.2017

Others

MMI

NCA

% to Fund

44.96
7.22
7.09
5.61
3.66
3.38
2.67
2.43
2.18
1.93
1.63
7.17

48.86
2.46
1.91

1.55

1.54
1.53
1.49
1.42
1.42
1.41

1.38

32.75
1.40
4.78

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply

NCA 4.78
Warehousing and support I 372
activities for transportation :

State Development Loan

Mfg of basic metals ‘ 0.71
Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
medicinal chemical & 0.59

botanical products

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION GILT FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-008-27/06/03-PNGLTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve your capital and minimize your downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003

-14 8.60

mDebt mGovt & Govt

Guaranteed Bonds

28.2997

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

m CBLO & Mutual

mNCA
Fund Investments

91.40

Equity - 0% (NA)- G-Sec 92.95 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
D‘lz'tty_ ) ooz/: (IB?E’X) 8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 20.07
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 9.42
7.72% GOl - 26.10.2055 9.09
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 7.41
Modified Duration 8.62% MAH SDL - 06.03.2023 3.97
8.99% MP SDL - 07.03.2022 2.93
Eﬂebtk& :V'O”ey _ ' 7.62% TN SDL - 09.08.2026 2.84 Govt of India 5119
arket Instruments : 9.39% GJ SDL - 20.11.2023 2.82 ' '
8.63% MH SDL - 09.01.2023 2.74
i 9.11% MP SDL - 28.05.2024 2.66
Asset Allocation Others 29.00
MMI 8.75
NCA -1.70
State Development Loan 41.76
Performance Meter
1 month 1.5 1.3
3 months 2.7 2.4
6 months -1.5 -0.1 ) . )
Financial and insurance 875
1 year 10.6 10.4 activities '
2 years 9.4 9.9
3 years 11 10.9
4 years 7.8 8.7
5 years 9.6 9.8
6 years 9.6 9.8 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 8.9 8.9
10 years 9.1 8.9
Inception 7.7 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-022-07/12/04-PNFLTRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

07t December 2004

25.0792

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

5 261 m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mDebt 14.97

mAT+

2556 uAA+

mNCA
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

56.86

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
- 0 * %
Equity - 0% (NA): gossef; GOI - 12.06.2019 385-?2 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) 7o e :
8.84% PN SDL - 11.06.2024 4.81
8.13% OMC GOl Special Bond - 16.10.21 2.77
8.15% GOI FCl Bonds - 16.10.22 2.54 )
Modified Duration 8.38% MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.52 Govt. of India 3474
8.79% GOI - 08.11.2021 2.46
Debt & Money ' 8.68% GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 2.33
Market Instruments : 9.37% MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 233
7.28% GOI - 03.06.2019 2.16 i ial and i
inancial and insurance
8.23% GJ SDL - 07.10.2019 1.83 activities - 31.40
Asset Allocation Others 9.35
Corporate Debt 27.86
GOI FRB - 21.12.2020 13.11
Gsec 00-75 L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2% -
05.08.2019 823
Debt 25-100 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater - 6.52 State Development Loan . 21.27
MMI/ 00 - 40 34 19.07.19 ’
Others MMI 32.41
NCA 1.49
Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
Performance Meter medicinal chemical & 6.25
botanical products
1 month 0.7 0.6 Mfg of motor vehicles, 485
3 months 15 1.7 trailers and semi-trailers ’
6 months 2.0 3.2
1 year 7.2 7.0
2 years 7.4 7.5 NCA | 1.49
3 years 8.0 7.9
4 years 8.4 8.3
5 years 9.0 8.3
6 years 8.8 8.4 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 8.4 8.1
10 years 8.0 7.5
Inception 7.6 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION MONEY MARKET FUND Il AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULIF-039-28/12/09-PNMNMKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to protect your capital and not have downside risks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

28% December 2009

-0.01 0.75 mAT+
mDebt 23.53
m Govt & Govt
17.3938 Guaranteed Bonds
mNCA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
MMI 100.00 NIC 2008 % to Fund**

75.72

Equity - 0% (NA);
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)

Modified Duration

Financial and insurance
Debt & Money activities
Market Instruments : ’

58.79

Asset Allocation

Govt. of India 23.53

Performance Meter

Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
1 month 0.5 0.6 medicinal chemical & 8.96
botanical products

3 months 1.6 1.7
6 months 3.4 32
1 year 7.2 7.0
2 years 7.5 7.5
3 years 7.9 7.9 )

Y Mfg of motor vehicles, 872
4 years 8.1 8.3 trailers and semi-trailers :
5 years 8.3 8.3
6 years 8.3 8.4
7 years 8.0 8.1

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National

10 years n-a n-a Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 7.7 7.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK ADVANTAGE MULTIPLIER FUND II
(ULIF-026-21/04/06-ADVMULFND2-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in equities. May experience high levels of shorter term volatility (downside risk). ‘

Date of Inception

21 April 2006

17.3004

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 50% (Nifty);
Debt - 50% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 100 -
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 86
MMI /
Others 00 - 40 14

Performance Meter

1 month 0.5 24
3 months 0.8 5.5
6 months 0.4 8.7
1 year 2.4 14.6
2 years 3.5 8.6
3 years 4.4 10.6
4 years 4.1 10.9
5 years 5.0 12.1
6 years 4.6 9.8
7 years 4.5 9.4
10 years 4.5 9.0
Inception 5.1 9.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

0.02
0.37

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

8.99

91.01

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

Holdings % to Fund

G-Sec 85.85
8.56% TN SDL - 22.06.2021 85.85
MMI 8.48
NCA 5.66

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

State Development Loan 85.85

Financial and insurance

activities 8.48

NCA 5.66

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DISCONTINUED POLICY FUND
(ULIF-050-23/03/11-DISPOLFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide secure returns to policies in the discontinued state, by investing in low- risk debt instruments.

Date of Inception

23 March 2011

16.1395

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Gsec 60 - 100 84
MMI /
Others 00-40 16

Performance Meter

1 month 0.5 0.6
3 months 1.4 1.7
6 months 2.9 32
1 year 6.4 7.0
2 years 6.9 7.5
3 years 7.4 7.9
4 years 7.6 8.3
5 years 8.0 8.3
6 years 8.2 8.4
7 years n.a n.a
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 8.0 8.3
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

245

16,739

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.86 m Govt & Govt
13.72 Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

mAT+

85.41

Holdings

G-Sec
8.07% GOI - 03.07.2017

364 Days T Bill - 04.01.2018
323 Days T Bill - 13.03.2018
182 Days T Bill - 15.06.2017
MMI
NCA

% to Fund

43.48
36.94
3.65
0.12
14.38
1.44

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Govt. of India 84.18

Financial and insurance

activities 13.90

NCA 1.44

Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
medicinal chemical & 0.48
botanical products

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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GROUP FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP
DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND BALANCED FUND BOND FUND GILT FUND

KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP MONEY KOTAK GROUP SECURE KOTAK GROUP SHORT
FLOATING RATE FUND MARKET FUND CAPITAL FUND TERM BOND FUND
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GROUP FUNDS
KOTAK GROUP DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

(ULGF-015-07/01/10-DYFLRFND-107)

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide stable long term inflation beating growth over the medium to longer term and defend capital against short term capital shocks.
Is likely to out-perform traditional balanced or equity funds during sideways or falling markets and shadow the rising equity markets
Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)
07t January 2010
8 1.25 mGovt & Govt
120 W Equity Guaranteed Bonds
17.80
mAAA
27.1602 m Debt
m CBLO & Mutual
275 Fund Investments
Fund Manager ENCA 32.08 m Fixed Deposit
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 48.87
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
eoury NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details EQUITY 29.83
ITCLtd 2.28
ity - 30% (N|fty) Infosys Ld 189 Financial and insurance
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond) HDFC Bank Ltd 174  ctivities I -
ICICI Bank Ltd 1.69
Indusind Bank Limited 1.36
Modified D X Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.26 Govt. of India - 25.79
SEIHISE] IDLIERIE Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.24
Debt & Money Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.20 Electricity, gas, steam and air I 676
Market Instruments : Tata Motors Ltd 1.09 conditioning supply ’
R Shares Banking ETF 1.05
Hero Honda Motors Ltd : 0.80 State Development Loan 2.53
Asset Al i Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.76
SS€ ocation Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.75
Shree Cement Ltd 0.62 Mfg of motor vehicles, | 229
Equity 00 - 60 30 Federal Bank Ltd 057 trailers and semi-trailers
Gsec / Reliance Industries Ltd 0.52
00 - 100 49
Debt YES BANK LTD 0.51 Mfg of tobacco products | 2.28
('\)/ltl\l'f;.r/s 00 - 40 22 Britannia Industr.les Ltd 0.51
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.48 Computer programming,
Bata India Limited 0.46 consultancy and related | 2.22
Others 9.03 activities
Performance Meter GlSec 25.89
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 5.90 NCa | 2.00
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 4.65
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 3.59 Mfg of other non-metallic \ , _,
1 month 15 2.0 7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 2.51 mineral products :
7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 2.48
3 months 4.2 4.4 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 2.39 Mfg of coke and refined | .,
6 months 4.6 55 1.44% INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.21 petroleum products '
0, -
e 1 ma || BSTNSDL-2206202 050
8.22% -09.12.2025 0.30 Others 9.98
2 years 7.9 9.2 8.27% TN SDL - 13.01.2026 0.27
3 years 9.2 10.7 Others 2.03
Corporate Debt 22.72
4 years 8.3 10.1 9.30% PGC - 28.06.2023 3.36 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 9.8 111 8.85% PGC - 19.10.2021 327 Industrial Classification 2008.
8.90% PFC - 18.03.2028 2.69
6 years 8.2 97 8.25% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 19.08.2019 251
7 years 8.0 9.1 8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 251
Services Ltd- 22.06.20 )
10 years n.a n.a 8.25% LIC Housing Finance - 23.10.2025 P
2.51
Inception 7.3 8.8 23.11.18
P : i 8.48% KMPL - 13.04.18 2.50
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 248
future performance : 13l S :
7.25% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 09.08.2017 0.35
7.50% HDFC Bank FD NSE - 24.07.2017 0.34
Others 0.21
MMI 19.55
NCA 2.00
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

KOTAK GROUP BALANCED FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017

(ULGF-003-27/06/03-BALFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. May also be susceptible to moderate levels of shorter-term volatility
(downside risk)

Date of Inception A i Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003 m Govt & Govt
046 0.11 Guaranteed Bonds
3.33 0.14 mAAA
12.91
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
61.2120 mDebt mAAL
mAT+
Fund Manager mNCA A
Equity : Rohit Agarwal 38.23 4484 Fixed Deposit
Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund
EECT A Y Sector Allocation as per
Benchmark Details 1TC Ltd 4'.07 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Equity - 60% (BSE 100) Infosys Ltd 332
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond) HDFC Bank Ltd 330
ICIC] Bank Ltd 2.79 Financial and insurance _ 4279
Indusind Bank Limited 2.49 activities
Modified Duration Larsen_And Tqubrg Ltd 2.49 .
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.02 Govt. of India [l 13.02
Debt & Money Reliance Industries Ltd 1.95
Market Instruments : ' Tata Motors Ltd 1.92
- : Mfg of coke and refined
R Shares Banking ETF 1.55 petroleum products I 4.14
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.47
B Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.33
Asset Allocation
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.30 Mfg of tobacco products 4.07
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.28
Federal Bank Ltd 1.01 Mfg of motor vehicles, X
YES BANK LTD 0.98 trailers and semi-trailers :
Shree Cement Ltd 0.84 c }
. omputer programming,
BGélLl“Z(_jlaE_Lti . g:? consultancy and related I 3.93
ata India Limite : activities
Bank of Baroda 0.81
Others 16.64 Warehousing and support
Performance Meter G-Sec 20.10 activities for transportation I 359
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 3.88 ]
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 3.42 Mfg of Othelr nog-rf‘teta”'c | 274
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 2.07 mineral products
1 month 1.8 22 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 1.40
3 months 6.0 59 7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 1.30 Civil engineering 2.49
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 0.82
6 months 9.1 104 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.81
o Mfg of other transport I 218
1 year 16.3 16.5 7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 0.67 equipment .
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.61
2 years 103 8.9 7.60% PFC - 20.02.2027 0.43
3 years 14.0 10.9 Others 4.68 Others 17.10
4 years 13.9 18 Corporate Debt 18.73
7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.28
5 15.0 13.0 *x - i i i
years 778% HDFC - 24.03.2020 061 NIC ‘2008 : lIndlustnaI sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 11.8 10.0 7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 0.61
7 years 112 93 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 0.59
9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.57
10 years 10.0 9.0 8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 0.56
Inception 13.9 12.2 7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 0.50
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 7.95% LIC Housmg Flnancg . 26‘93'20.27 0.49
future performance 8.51% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 0.43
Services Ltd- 22.06.20 )
9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 043
15.07.2017 :
Others 12.67
MMI 5.99
NCA 1.97
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

KOTAK GROUP BOND FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017

(ULGF-004-15/04/04-BNDFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases. Will preserve capital and minimize down-
side risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

o
15% April 2004 o 146 059 mAAA
' 4.89 6

m Debt mGovt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
32.2256 m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
BNCA BAT+
Fund Manager
46.91

Debt : Kunal Shah 1,14,753 o A

i Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Benchmark Details
0 *%
Equity - 0% (NA) G-Sec 43.30 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond) 8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 8.86
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 7.27 i ) }
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 5.40 Financial and insurance - 56.11
activities
Modified Duration 8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 3.58
7.54% NABARD - 29.03.2032 3.35
Debt & Money 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 2.66
Market Instruments : ' 17 R : .
Govt. of India - 26.90
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 2.14
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 1.63
. 7.20% NABARD -21.10.2031 1.55
Asset Allocation . .
7.60% PFC - 20.02.2027 1.08 Electricity, gas, steam and air I 5.82
: R . conditioning supply '
Others 5.76
00-75 Corporate Debt 49.89
25-100 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 3.39 nea T 47
00 - 40 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.78
7.80% HDFC - 11.11.2019 1.74
7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.66
Performance Meter 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 1.52 State Development Loan I 2.80
————————————— X 7.7605% KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.50
9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 1.49
15.07.2017 ) )
8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 1.45 Warehousing and support | 238
1 month 14 13 : e : activities for transportation ’
: : 7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 1.36
3 months 2.7 2.7 7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 1.35
) Others 32.66 Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
6 months 02 0.9 medicinal chemical & ~ 0.64
1 year 110 10.9 MMI 2.03 botanical products
NCA 4.79
2 years 9.9 9.9
3 years 1.1 10.7 Mfg of basic metals  0.56
4 years 8.6 8.6
5 years 10.0 9.4
6 years 10.4 9.3 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7 years 9.7 86 Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years 10.7 8.1
Inception 9.3 6.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUND
KOTAK GROUP GILT FUND

(ULGF-002-27/06/03-GLTFND-107)

Investment Objective of The Fund

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases. Will preserve capital and minimize down-
side risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

28.8364

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA)
Debt - 100% (IBEX)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

80 - 100
00-20

AUM (in Lak

m Debt
mNCA
4,156

G-Sec 87.01
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 19.84
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 10.49
7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 8.46
8.13% GOl - 22.06.2045 6.50
8.62% MAH SDL - 06.03.2023 5.50
8.99% MP SDL - 07.03.2022 2.80
9.39% GJ SDL-20.11.2023 2.47
8.14% GJ SDL - 14.01.2025 2.42
9.25% RJ SDL - 09.10.2023 2.36
8.25% MH SDL - 13.05.2025 2.03
Others 24.12
MMI 16.30
NCA -3.31

Performance Meter

1 month 1.5 1.3
3 months 2.8 2.4
6 months -1.4 -0.1
1 year 10.8 10.4
2 years 9.6 9.9
3 years 11.4 10.9
4 years 8.0 8.7
5 years 9.8 9.8
6 years 9.9 9.8
7 years 9.1 8.9
10 years 9.2 8.9
Inception 7.9 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

11.19
| Govt & Govt

Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

88.81

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Govt. of India 54.51

State Development Loan 37.23

Financial and insurance

activities 11.56

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

KOTAK GROUP FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017

(ULGF-005-07/12/04-FLTRFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases Will preserve capital and minimize downside
risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

M (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)
43

284 m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

Date of Inception

07t December 2004

26.2984

25.06
L) mCBLO & Mutual
Debt : Kunal Shah 2,862 5418 Fund Investments

m Debt
17.93
mAT+

mAA+
mNCA

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
e — 0 * %
Equity - 0% (NA) G-Sec 39.48 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) 8.84% PN SDL - 11.06.2024 6.08
7.28% GOI - 03.06.2019 3.79
8.79% GOI - 08.11.2021 3.70 Financial and insurance 33.41
Modified Duration 8.15% GOI FCl Bonds - 16.10.22 3.37 activities ’
Debt & M 6.05% GOI - 12.06.2019 3.34
ebt oney
Market Instruments 8.38% MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.47
9.37% MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 2.46
8.68% GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 234 Govt. of India - 3210
0, ili -
Asset Allocation 8.30% Fertilizer Co GOI - 07.12.23 1.97
9.65% TN SDL - 12.03.2024 1.92
Others 8.02
Gsec 00-75 Corporate Debt 26.80
Debt 25-100 GOI FRB - 21.12.2020 9.14 State Development Loan . 21.27
Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater -
gltl\l'felr/s 00 - 40 34 19.07.19 8.96
L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2% - 8.70
05.08.2019 )
MMI 32.24 i
Performance Meter Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
NCA 1.48 medicinal chemical & 6.78
botanical products
1 month 0.8 0.6
Mfg of motor vehicles,
3 months 1.7 1.7 trailers and semi-trailers I 495
6 months 2.4 32
1 year 7.8 7.0
2 years 7.9 7.5
3 years 8.5 7.9 NCA | 148
4 years 8.9 8.3
5 years 9.5 8.3
6 years 9.3 8.4 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
| ial Classification 2008.
7 years 8.9 8.1 ndustrial Classification
10 years 8.4 7.5
Inception 8.1 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Confents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @ 49 @
A




GROUP FUND

KOTAK GROUP MONEY MARKET FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULGF-001-27/06/03-MNMKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Will protect capital and not have downside risks. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)
12 August 2013

m Debt 14.38 mCBLO & Mutual

Fund Investments

12.9825

mNCA mGovt & Govt
Fund Manager Guaranteed Bonds

‘ Debt : Kunal Shah ‘ 85.62

% to Fund Sector Allocation as per
NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Benchmark Details Holdings

Equity - 0% (NA) MMI 99.91
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) NCA 0.09

Modified Duration

Debt & Money Financial and insurance

Market Instruments : ' activities 85.54

Asset Allocation

MMI/

Others 100 100

Govt. of India 14.37
1 month 0.5 0.6
3 months 1.2 1.7
6 months 2.2 32
1 year 4.0 7.0 NCA  0.09
2 years 54 7.5
3 years 6.4 7.9
4 years n.a n.a
5 years n.a n.a
6 years n.a n.a
7 years n.a n.a **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
10 years n.a n.a Industrial Classification 2008.
Inception 7.1 8.4
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

KOTAK GROUP SECURE CAPITAL FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017

(ULGF-016-12/04/11-SECCAPFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

The portfolio will consist of highly rated debt instruments including corporate debt and infrastructure debt assets as defined in the IRDA regulations, Government securities and
short term investments.

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

12 April 2011 |46 0.55 m Govt & Govt
! 3.32 0.48 Guaranteed Bonds

m Debt 4.53 HAAA
17.8062 m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
BNCA BAT+
Fund Manager

mAA
Debt : Kunal Shah 28,956

Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
e - = 0 * %
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond) G-Sec 43.47 NIC 2008 % to Fund
8.17% GOI - 01.12.2044 11.09
8.30% GOI - 31.12.2042 7.53
Modified Duration 7.72% GOI - 26.10.2055 5.03 Financial and insurance - 56.43
8.13% GOI - 22.06.2045 3.46 activities ’
Debt & Money
Market Instruments - 7.20% NABARD - 21.10.2031 3.31
7.54% NABARD -29.03.2032 2.57
7.75% PFC -22.03.2027 2.17 Govt. of India - 28.24
Asset Allocation 7.71% NABARD - 17.03.2032 2.15
7.60% PFC -20.02.2027 0.99
7.16% NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.99 Electricity, gas, steam and air I 532
Gsec 00-75 43 Others 419 conditioning supply :
Debt 25-100 48 Corporate Debt 48.15
MMI / 00 - 40 8 7.77% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 3.29
Others 7.78% HDFC - 24.03.2020 1.98 NCA 469
8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 1.91
Performance Meter 9.50% HDFC - 13.08.2024 1.67
R __———————————————————————————. 9.85% Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd |
15072017 1.58 State Development Loan 2.32
7.95% LIC Housing Finance - 26.03.2027 1.55
7.8409% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020 1.45
1 month 1.4 1.3 8.11% REC - 07.10.2025 1.42 Warghousing and support | 215
activities for transportation i
3 months 2.7 2.7 7.95% REC - 12.03.2027 1.35
6 months 03 0.9 9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15 1.32
Others 30.62 )
1 year 10.6 10.9 MM 369 Mfg of basic metals ~ 0.46
2 years 9.5 9.9 NCA 4.69
3 years 0.8 0.7 Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
4 years 84 26 medicinal chemical & 0.40
: i botanical products
5 years 9.8 9.4
6 years 10.1 9.3
7 years na na **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 9.9 9.1
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUND

KOTAK GROUP SHORT TERM BOND FUND AS ON 31st MAY 2017
(ULGF-018-18/12/13-SHTRMBND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Will generate stable returns through investments in a suitable mix of debt and money market instruments. ‘

M (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

166 mAAA

Date of Inception

19t October 2015

mGovt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

3.41
B Debt 6.21 43,51
6.63

11.2922

Fund Manager
40.24 BAA+
Debt : Kunal Shah 2274

. 0 .
Benchmark Details Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

BNCA mAT+

e 0 * %
Crisil Short Term Bond Fund Index S =200 NIC 2008 % to Fund
9.50% GJ SDL - 11.09.2023 10.14
8.13% GOI - 21.09.2022 3.87
Modified Duration 8.48% MAH SDL - 24.02.2020 3.80
8.09% GJ SDL - 25.05.2020 377 Financial a_ndAinsurance - 5516
E/leatie&t ey e . 6.05% GOI - 12.06.2019 3.22 activities
8.38% MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.57
8.92% TN SDL - 05.09.2022 2.45
Asset Allocation 9.69% PN SDL - 12.02.2024 2.04
9.17% PN SDL - 11.04.2022 1.97
8.51% GJ SDL - 17.02.2021 1.91 State Development Loan . 31.11
Others 3.26
Corporate Debt 45.48
8.69% Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 553
Services Ltd- 28.06.20
8.25% Bajaj Finance Ltd - 19.08.2019 3.72
9.25% LIC Housing Finance - 12.11.2022 3.30 Govt. of India I 7.90
9.47% LIC Housing Finance - 23.08.2024 3.17
 kotak Groun | 9.70% PFC - 31.01.2020 3.10
9.25% Tata Sons - 19.06.2019 2.64
8.61% L&T Finance Ltd. - 25.09.2017 2.30
1 month 09 08 8.20% PGC - 23.01.2030 2.29 NCA 205
9.65% HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15 2.27 .
3 months 18 19 11.15% REC - 24.10.2018 1.93
6 months 2.0 2.6 Others 15.23
1 year 8.0 8.8 MMI 12.45
2 years n.a n.a Alg 02 . .
EIectr|C|ty,‘ gas, steam and air 277
3 years n.a n.a conditioning supply
4 years n.a n.a
5 years n.a n.a
6 years na n.a **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7 years n.a n.a Industrial Classification 2008.
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.8 8.6
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day
The Break-up of Others is as given below

Equity Classic Opportunities Fund Equity Frontline Equity Fund

Others 36.04 Others 30.81
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.42 GAIL (India) Ltd 1.43
Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.38 Bank of Baroda 137
Vedanta Limited 1.36 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.32
Petronet LN G Ltd 1.30 State Bank of India 1.24
Sun TV Network Ltd 1.21 ] B
Axis Bank Ltd 120 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 1.18
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.19 Avenue Supermarts Ltd : 1.7
Max Financial Services Ltd 1.13 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.13
GAIL (India) Ltd 112 The Ramco Cements Limited 1.09
Havells India Ltd 1.10 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 1.07
The Ramco Cements Limited 1.08 Petronet LN G Ltd 1.06
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 1.05 HCL Technologies Ltd 1.05
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 1.00 Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.02
g;y.eﬁ'ACer;tsT\z:iétLdtd ggg Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.02
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.96 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.98
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.95 Asian Paints Ltd 0.97
Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd 0.93 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.90
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.92 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.90
Arvind Ltd 0.90 ABB Ltd 0.86
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.87 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.82
?lérgtii&do Pharma Ltd gg; Somany Ceramics Itd 0.82
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.79 B B :
Eicher Motors Limited 0.77 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.69
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.75 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.69
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.72 Titan Industries Ltd 0.67
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.63 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.65
Strides Arcolab Ltd 0.62 sun TV Network Ltd 0.62
Nati_onal Buil_dings Construction Corporation Ltd 0.61 SRFLtd 0.59
Equitas Hddm.g Ltd 0.59 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.55
Bata India Limited 0.58 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.55
ABB Ltd 0.57
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.54 Axis Bgnk Ltd 0.51
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.54 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.50
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.49 India Cements Ltd. 0.44
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.49 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.30
Titan Industries Ltd 0.37 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.29
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.35 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.26
E]Z?; I_Ctgments ltd ggg Tata Power Company Ltd 0.23
Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 0.22 Gr‘ee‘np\y Industries Ltd 0.17
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.20 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.07
Tech Mahindra Ltd 0.04 Ceat Ltd 0.06
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01 6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01
Equity Balanced Fund
Equity Dynamic Floor Fund II ————————_———
Others 16.43
[othes 1133 | GAIL (india) Ltd 0.75
Bata India Limited 0.60 Bata India Limited 0.75
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.57 State Bank of India 0.73
Bank of Baroda 0.56 Axis Bank Ltd 0.72
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.51 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.69
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.50 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.67
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.47 HCL Technologies Ltd 0.62
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.43 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.61
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.42 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.61
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.42 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.56
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.41 Asian Paints Ltd 0.55
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.41 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.55
Petronet LN G Ltd 0.37 The Ramco Cements Limited 0.54
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.37 Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.53
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.36 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.53
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.33 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.51
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.32 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.51
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.32 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.47
Asian Paints Ltd 0.32 UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.46
ABB Ltd 0.32 Petronet LN G Ltd 0.46
Vedanta Limited 0.28 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.46
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.28 ABB Ltd 0.42
State Bank of India 0.26 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.40
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.25 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.38
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.25 Vedanta Limited 0.36
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.23 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.34
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.21 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.30
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.20 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.28
Axis Bank Ltd 0.20 India Cements Ltd. 0.25
India Cements Ltd. 0.18 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.23
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.17 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.23
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.15 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.17
SRFLtd 0.14 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.16
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.14 SRFLtd 0.14
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.12 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.13
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.09 Tata Power Company Ltd 0.13
Titan Industries Ltd 0.06 Titan Industries Ltd 0.09
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.06 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.08
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.03 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04
Ceat Ltd 0.03 Ceat Ltd 0.04
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.01 6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.005
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Equity Kotak Opportunities Fund

Others

Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd
Vedanta Limited

Petronet LN G Ltd

Axis Bank Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Max Financial Services Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Havells India Ltd

The Ramco Cements Limited
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Supreme Industries Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Bayer Cropscience Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

F A G Bearings India Ltd
Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd
Arvind Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
SRFLtd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Eicher Motors Limited

Somany Ceramics Itd

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Strides Arcolab Ltd

National Buildings Construction Corporation Ltd
Bata India Limited

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Equitas Holding Ltd

ABB Ltd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Greenply Industries Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Ceat Ltd

Avenue Supermarts Ltd

India Cements Ltd.

Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day
The Break-up of Others is as given below

36.37
1.43
1.40
1.36
1.29
1.21
1.21
1.20
1.13
1.1
1.10
1.08
1.01
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.98
0.97
0.95
0.94
0.94
0.91
0.90
0.88
0.87
0.80
0.77
0.76
0.72
0.63
0.62
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.55
0.52
0.50
0.36
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.22
0.19
0.03
0.03

Others

UltraTech Cement Ltd

National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Indusind Bank Limited

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

HCL Technologies Ltd

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Mundra Port and Special Economic Zone Ltd
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Bharti Infratel Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Lupin Ltd

Wipro Ltd

Cipla Ltd

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Bosch Ltd

Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd
Coal India Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

ACC Ltd

Grasim Industries Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd

Tata Motors Limited-DVR

Bank of Baroda

Equity Guarantee Fund

15.81
0.89
0.85
0.81
0.75
0.73
0.73
0.69
0.61
0.61
0.59
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.54
0.52
0.50
0.49
0.46
0.41
0.41
0.37
0.36
0.36
0.32
0.30
0.23
0.23
0.18

Equity Kotak Aggressive Growth Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
Britannia Industries Ltd

Bank of Baroda

Titan Industries Ltd
UltraTech Cement Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

HCL Technologies Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
Asian Paints Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd
Max Financial Services Ltd
Vedanta Limited

The Ramco Cements Limited
SRFLtd

State Bank of India

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd
ABB Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Axis Bank Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Supreme Industries Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd
Bharat Forge Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares
Avenue Supermarts Ltd

24.92
1.59
1.49
1.49
1.42
1.34

~

0.03

Equity Kotak Dynamic Growth Fund

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @
A

Others 23.37
GAIL (India) Ltd 1.09
Bank of Baroda 1.09
Shree Cement Ltd 1.06
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.96
Asian Paints Ltd 0.96
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.94
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.91
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.91
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.83
State Bank of India 0.83
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.82
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.81
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.81
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.80
Petronet L N G Ltd 0.73
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.71
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.70
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.64
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.62
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.62
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.54
ABB Ltd 0.54
Vedanta Limited 0.52
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.50
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.49
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.48
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.45
Axis Bank Ltd 0.40
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.38
India Cements Ltd. 0.34
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.31
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.30
SRFLtd 0.26
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.26
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.22
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.18
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.15
Titan Industries Ltd 0.12
Ceat Ltd 0.05
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.03
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Equity Dynamic Floor Fund

Others

GAIL (India) Ltd

Bank of Baroda
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

The Ramco Cements Limited
Whirlpool Of India Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Avenue Supermarts Ltd

Axis Bank Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd
Kajaria Ceramics Limited
HCL Technologies Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd
Max Financial Services Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
UltraTech Cement Ltd

Asian Paints Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd

ABB Ltd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Vedanta Limited

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
State Bank of India

India Cements Ltd.

F A G Bearings India Ltd
Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
SRFLtd

Supreme Industries Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd
Greenply Industries Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Ceat Ltd

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day
The Break-up of Others is as given below

11.60
0.56
0.56
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.46
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.42
0.41
0.41
0.40
0.37
0.35
0.33
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.29
0.27
0.27
0.25
0.25
0.23
0.20
0.19

Equity ak Guarantee Fund |

Others

UltraTech Cement Ltd

National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Indusind Bank Limited

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

HCL Technologies Ltd

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Mundra Port and Special Economic Zone Ltd
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Bharti Infratel Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Lupin Ltd

Wipro Ltd

Cipla Ltd

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Bosch Ltd

Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd
Coal India Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

ACC Ltd

Grasim Industries Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd

Tata Motors Limited-DVR

Bank of Baroda

15.13
0.85
0.81
0.77
0.72
0.70
0.69
0.66
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.51
0.50
0.48
0.47
0.44
0.39
0.39
0.36
0.34
0.34
0.31
0.29
0.22
0.22
0.18

Equity Kotak Dynamic Balanced Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Bank of Baroda

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Avenue Supermarts Ltd

The Ramco Cements Limited
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd
Kajaria Ceramics Limited
HCL Technologies Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Max Financial Services Ltd
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
UltraTech Cement Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

State Bank of India

Asian Paints Ltd

Vedanta Limited

Brigade Enterprises Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
ABB Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd
F A G Bearings India Ltd
Axis Bank Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

India Cements Ltd.

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
SRFLtd

Supreme Industries Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd
Greenply Industries Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Ceat Ltd

6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

16.78
0.87
0.83
0.81
0.67
0.67
0.66
0.64
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.59
0.53
0.52
0.52
0.51
0.47
0.46
0.46
0.45
0.44
0.42
0.40
0.37
0.37
0.36
0.33
0.32
0.32
0.29
0.26
0.25
0.22
0.18
0.17
0.15
0.14
0.10
0.09
0.04
0.04
0.02

Equity Kotak Guaranteed Growth Fund

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] @) Fund Performcnce] @) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] @) Group Funds] @ @
A

Others 16.54
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.85
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.85
Bank of Baroda 0.82

The Ramco Cements Limited 0.80
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.70
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.67
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.65
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.64
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.64
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.59
Petronet LN G Ltd 0.56
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.52

Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.51

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.51

Max Financial Services Ltd 0.49
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.48
Asian Paints Ltd 0.48
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.47
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.46
ABB Ltd 0.45
Vedanta Limited 0.42

Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.40
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.39
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.39
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.34
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.31

Axis Bank Ltd 0.29
State Bank of India 0.28
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.27
India Cements Ltd. 0.25
SRFLtd 0.22

TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.21

Sun TV Network Ltd 0.18
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.16
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.14
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.04
Ceat Ltd 0.04
Titan Industries Ltd 0.04
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.02

Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.02
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Equity Kotak Guaranteed Balanced Fund

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business dav
The Break-up of Others is as given below

Equity Pension Classic Opportunities Fund

Others 13.18 Others 36.72
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.66 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.41
Bata India Limited 0.65 Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.40
Bank of Baroda 0.64 Vedanta Limited 1.35
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.61 Petronet LN G Ltd 1.30
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.57 Axis Bank Ltd 1.24
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.54 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.23
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.49 Sun TV Network Ltd 1.20
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.49 Max Financial Services Ltd 1.15
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.48 GAIL (India) Ltd 1.12
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.48 Havells India Ltd .11
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.48 The Ramco Cements Limited 1.10
Petronet L N G Ltd 0.43 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 1.07
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.42 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 1.06
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.41 Supreme Industries Ltd 1.00
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.40 Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd 0.98
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.37 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.98
Asian Paints Ltd 0.37 Bayer Cropscience Ltd 0.97
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.37 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.96
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.37 Arvind Ltd 0.96
ABB Ltd 0.36 SRFLtd 0.94
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.32 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.93
Vedanta Limited 0.32 Ashok Leyland Ltd 0.93
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.29 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.91
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.29 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.88
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.26 National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.82
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.24 Eicher Motors Limited 0.78
Axis Bank Ltd 0.23 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.68
State Bank of India 0.22 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.65
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.21 Strides Arcolab Ltd 0.65
India Cements Ltd. 0.20 Equitas Holding Ltd 0.61
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.18 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.61
SRFLtd 0.17 National Buildings Construction Corporation Ltd 0.60
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.16 Bata India Limited 0.60
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.14 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.58
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.11 ABB Ltd 0.56
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.09 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.55
Titan Industries Ltd 0.07 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.53
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.51
Ceat Ltd 0.03 Titan Industries Ltd 0.38
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.02 Ceat Ltd 033
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01 India Cements Ltd. 031
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.29
Equity Kotak Pension Opportunities Fund Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 0.22
IER——————— Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.18
Others 36.20 6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.05
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.41 Tech Mahindra Ltd 0.04
Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.39
Vedanta Limited 1.34
Petronet LN G Ltd 1.29
Axi; Bank Ltd i 1.20 Equity
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.20
Sun TV Network Ltd 1.19 Others
Max Financial Services Ltd 1.14 Shree Cement Ltd 1.31
GAIL (India) Ltd 1.09 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.28
Havells India Ltd 1.09 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 1.20
The Ramco Cements Limited 1.08 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 1.19
Supreme Industries Ltd 1.01 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.18
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 1.00 The Ramco Cements Limited 1.10
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.99 Axis Bank Ltd 1.09
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.99 Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.08
Bayer Cropscience Ltd 0.98 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.07
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.97 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 1.06
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.96 HCL Technologies Ltd 1.05
Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd 0.95 Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.05
Arvind Ltd 0.94 Britannia Industries Ltd 0.96
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.92 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.95
SRFLtd 0.90 Petronet L N G Ltd 0.93
Ashok Leyland Ltd 0.89 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.90
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.87 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.83
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.80 UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.82
Eicher Motors Limited 0.77 ABB Ltd 0.80
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.71 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.80
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.71 State Bank of India 0.80
National Buildings Construction Corporation Ltd 0.63 Asian Paints Ltd 0.78
Strides Arcolab Ltd 0.63 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.76
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.63 Vedanta Limited 0.73
Equitas Holding Ltd 0.59 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.70
Bata India Limited 0.57 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.64
ABB Ltd 0.56 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.63
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.54 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.58
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.54 India Cements Ltd. 0.45
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.51 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.41
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.49 SRFLtd 0.38
Titan Industries Ltd 0.34 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.33
Ceat Ltd 0.31 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.28
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.30 Tata Power Company Ltd 0.24
India Cements Ltd. 0.30 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.20
Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 0.22 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.19
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.19 Titan Industries Ltd 0.16
Tech Mahindra Ltd 0.04 Ceat Ltd 0.06
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.02 6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.04
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ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE JUNE 2017
AS ON 31st MAY 2017

based on last business day
The Break-up of Others is as given below

Equity Pension Guarantee Fund Equity Kotak Pension Growth Fund

Others 16.05 Others 16.16
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.91 Bata India Limited 0.82
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.86 GAIL (India) Ltd 0.77
Indusind Bank Limited 0.82 Bank of Baroda 0.74
Bajaj Auto Ltd 0.76 The Ramco Cements Limited 0.68
Eicher Motors Limited 0.75 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.67
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.74 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.65
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 0.70 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.64
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.62 Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.58
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.62 HCL Technologies Ltd 0.58
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.60 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.58
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.59 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.57
Mundra Port and Special Economic Zone Ltd 0.59 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.54
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd 0.58 Petronet LN G Ltd 0.51
YES BANK LTD 0.58 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.51
Bharti Infratel Ltd. 0.57 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.50
Tata Steel Ltd 0.55 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.46
Lupin Ltd 0.53 UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.45
Wipro Ltd 0.51 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.44
Cipla Ltd 0.50 Asian Paints Ltd 0.43
Ambuja Cements Ltd 0.47 ABB Ltd 0.39
Bosch Ltd 0.42 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.39
Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd 0.41 Vedanta Limited 0.37
Coal India Ltd 0.38 State Bank of India 0.36
Tech Mahindra Ltd 0.36 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.36
ACC Ltd 0.36 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.34
Grasim Industries Ltd 0.33 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.33
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.31 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.31
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.24 Axis Bank Ltd 0.28
Tata Motors Limited-DVR 0.24 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.27
Bank of Baroda 0.19 India Cements Ltd. 0.25
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.22
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.21
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.18
SRFLtd 0.18
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.16
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.13
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.10
Titan Industries Ltd 0.09
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.05
Ceat Ltd 0.03
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.02
Others 11.56 Others 11.34
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.58 GAIL (India) Ltd 0.59
Bank of Baroda 0.57 Bata India Limited 0.58
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.55 Bank of Baroda 0.56
Shree Cement Ltd 0.54 The Ramco Cements Limited 0.56
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.53 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.52
Asian Paints Ltd 0.49 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.48
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.48 Axis Bank Ltd 0.46
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.45 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.44
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.45 Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.44
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.44 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.43
State Bank of India 0.42 HCL Technologies Ltd 0.41
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.42 Petronet L N G Ltd 0.38
Petronet L N G Ltd 0.39 ABB Ltd 0.38
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.36 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.35
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.36 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 035
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.34 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.34
ABB Ltd 0.34 Asian Paints Ltd 0.33
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.33 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.32
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.33 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.32
Vedanta Limited 0.30 Vedanta Limited 0.29
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.28 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.28
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.27 State Bank of India 0.26
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.26 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.26
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.24 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.25
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.21 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.23
Axis Bank Ltd 0.20 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.19
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.19 India Cements Ltd. 0.18
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.19 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.17
India Cements Ltd. 0.18 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.16
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.16 SRFLtd 0.16
SRFLd 0.15 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.14
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.15 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.13
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.12 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.12
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.10 Tata Power Company Ltd 0.09
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.08 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.06
Titan Industries Ltd 0.06 Titan Industries Ltd 0.06
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04
Ceat Ltd 0.03 Ceat Ltd 0.03
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.01 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.01
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The Break-up of Others is as given below

Equity Kotak Pension Balanced Fund Equity Pension Balanced Fund Il

Others 13.68 Others 17.48
Asian Paints Ltd 0.75 Bata India Limited 0.91
Bata India Limited 0.74 Britannia Industries Ltd 0.87
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.70 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.85
Bank of Baroda 0.66 The Ramco Cements Limited 0.79
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.63 Asian Paints Ltd 0.70
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.62 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.67
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.56 State Bank of India 0.66
Axis Bank Ltd 0.55 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.64
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.52 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.63
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.52 HCL Technologies Ltd 0.63
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.51 Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.63
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.50 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.60
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.48 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.57
Petronet LN G Ltd 0.45 Petronet LN G Ltd 0.55
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.44 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.54
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.40 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.50
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.38 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.46
ABB Ltd 0.35 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.43
Vedanta Limited 0.34 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.42
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.32 ABB Ltd 0.41
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.32 Vedanta Limited 0.40
State Bank of India 0.31 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.39
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.31 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.39
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.30 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.38
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.28 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.38
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.28 Lupin Ltd 0.38
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.21 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.36
India Cements Ltd. 0.21 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.33
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.18 Axis Bank Ltd 0.31
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.17 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.30
SRFLtd 0.17 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.27
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.14 India Cements Ltd. 0.27
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.11 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.20
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.09 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.17
Titan Industries Ltd 0.07 Tata Power Company Ltd 0.13
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.12
Ceat Ltd 0.03 SRFLtd 0.07
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.01 UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.05
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.05
6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.04
Ceat Ltd 0.03
) ) Equity Kotak Group Balanced Fund
Equity Kotak Group Dynamic Floor Fund e ________________________________________|
Others 16.64
Others 9.03 Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.80
GAIL (India) Ltd 0.44 Britannia Industries Ltd 0.78
Bank of Baroda 0.44 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.73
The Ramco Cements Limited 0.38 Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.68
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.38 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.67
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.38 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.64
Avenue Supermarts Ltd 0.36 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.62
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.36 HCL Technologies Ltd 0.61
Axis Bank Ltd 0.35 The Ramco Cements Limited 0.59
Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.33 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.58
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.32 Axis Bank Ltd 0.58
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.32 Bharat Electronics Ltd 0.57
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.32 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.56
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 0.30 Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.52
Petronet LN G Ltd 0.29 Max Financial Services Ltd 0.50
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 0.28 Petronet LN G Ltd 0.50
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.25 State Bank of India 0.49
Max Financial Services Ltd 0.25 Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.48
UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.25 UltraTech Cement Ltd 0.47
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.25 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.46
Asian Paints Ltd 0.25 ABB Ltd 0.43
ABB Ltd 0.22 Asian Paints Ltd 0.43
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.22 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.41
Vedanta Limited 0.21 Vedanta Limited 0.39
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.20 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.38
State Bank of India 0.20 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.36
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.18 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.31
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.17 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.31
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.15 India Cements Ltd. 0.26
India Cements Ltd. 0.14 F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.25
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.13 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.24
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.12 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.18
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.11 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.18
SRFLtd 0.09 SRFLtd 0.14
F A G Bearings India Ltd 0.09 Supreme Industries Ltd 0.14
Supreme Industries Ltd 0.09 Tata Power Company Ltd 0.13
Tata Power Company Ltd 0.07 Titan Industries Ltd 0.09
Greenply Industries Ltd 0.06 Greenply Industries Ltd 0.09
Titan Industries Ltd 0.05 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.04
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.03 Ceat Ltd 0.04
Ceat Ltd 0.02 6% Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01
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Disclaimer :

Though document is thoroughly researched & prepared by our fund experts. kotak life insurance Itd however makes no warranties, representations, promises or
statements that the information contained herein is clear, correct, precise or accurate. this document has been prepared for the purpose of providing an overview
of kli funds without taking account of any particular investor’s objectives, financial situation or needs you are therefore requested not to substitute this document
with any professional opinion/advice and to use your discretion basis your financial objectives.

Risk factors :

®  Unit Linked Life Insurance Products are different from traditional insurance products and are subject to the risk factors.

®  The premium paid in Unit Linked Life Insurance Products are subject to investment risk associated with capital markets and the NAVs of the units may go
up or down based on the performance of the fund and factors influencing the capital market and insured is responsible for his/her decisions.

®  Kotak Life Insurance is only the name of the Insurance Company and the specified Unit Linked funds do not in any way indicate the quality of the contract,
its future prospects or returns.

®  Please know the associated risks and the applicable charges from your insurance agent or the intermediary or policy document of the insurer.
®  Past performance of any of the funds is not indicative of their future prospects or returns.
About Us :

About Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance
Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance Ltd. is a 74:26 joint venture between Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., its affiliates and Old Mutual plc.

Kotak Mahindra Group

Kotak Mahindra Group is one of India’s leading banking and financial services organizations, offering a wide range of financial services that encompass every
sphere of life. From commercial banking, to stock broking, to mutual funds, to life insurance, to investment banking, the group caters to the diverse financial
needs of individuals and corporate sector.

Old Mutual plc

Old Mutual plc is an international long-term savings, protection and investment Group. Originating in South Africa in 1845, the Group provides life assurance,
asset management, banking and general insurance in Europe, the Americas, Africa and Asia. Old Mutual plc is listed on the London Stock Exchange and the
JSE, among others.

Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance Ltd; Regn. No.:107, CIN : U66030MH2000PLC 128503, Regd. Office: 2nd Floor, Plot # C- 12, G- Block, BKC, Bandra
(E), Mumbai- 400 051.

Website: http://insurance.kotak.com, Email: clientservicedesk@kotak.com.
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